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CHAPTER I 

ROLE OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN 
UNDERDEVELOPED COUNTRIES 

Introduction 

Internat ional trad e theory suggests that trade can be advanta-

geous to the industrial as well as to the underdeve loped countries . 

For the latter, specialization and exchange brings about an increase 

in total productions. 

Thailand, an underdev eloped country, has for the past decade 

experienced an unfavorable balance of trade. A primary producing 

country, Thailand principa l ly exports rice, rubber, tin , and teak . 

Her principal imports are manufactured goods, machinery and transport 

equipment, mineral fuels, lubricants and chemicals. 

The thesis is intended to investigate the causes of this adverse 

balance of trade . Thailand's f our principal exports accounted f or an 

average of 74.7 percent of the total export income during the past 

decade, while the four major import items comprised an average of 

77 . 1 percent o f the total imports . 

Attempts will be made to examine Thailand's potential in 

agricultural and non-agricultural resources as well as in human re-

sources and to examine the possibility of expanding agricultural 



export commodities in order to correct t he unfavorable balance o f 

trade . 

The Theory of Comparative Advantage 

The theory o f comparative adva ntage, 1 or comparative cost, was 

developed more than a century ago by David Ricardo, John St uart Mill, 

and other English f ollowers of Adam Smith . The theory states that a 

coun try t ends to export t hose products f or which it has a comparative 

advantage or the least comparative disadvantage and to import those 

products f or which it has a comparat iv e disadvan t age. 2 That is, each 

country should devo te itself to what it can produce at lowest costs . 

Thus, a country should t end to special i ze in t he production of those 

commodities f or which it has higher productivity per unit of input 

than other countries. 

As a r esult of diff erences in f actor endowm ents, not all coun-

t ries have the same comparative advantage or disadvantage . I n te rms 

o f cost compari son, one country might be able t o produce a particular 

product at a l ower cost t han another country . Labor , f or instance , 

1This sect i on is bas ed upon: Dav id Ricardo, Principl es of 
Political Economy and Taxation (London : George Bell and Sons, York 
Street, Covent Garden, 1817), p . 115; Hugh B. Ki llough and Lucy W. 
Killough, International Economics (Princeton: D. Van Nostrand Com­
pany, Inc . , 1960), pp . 54-57; Paul A. Samu e lson, Economics : An 
Introdu ctory Analys is (New York : McGraw- Hill Book Company, Inc . , 
1955) , pp. 633-643. 

2Killough , p. 57 . 
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is abundant in some countries; whereas land is abundant in o ther coun-

tries . The same is true in the case of capital, management, mineral 

deposits, and so on. Thes e dif f erences lead to a diffe r enc e in prices 

o f fa ctors of production . 

If a g iven factor in coun try A is cheaper than in country B, than 

it will be advantageous for count ry A to produce goods which utiliz e 

this factor of production to its most e ffi cient point . This wou ld 

mean that country A would b e abl e to pr oduc e such commodities at lower 

costs than country B. If, on the other hand, a given f actor is cheap-

er in country B than in country A, it will be advantageous f or country 

B to specialize or utiliz e the latter f actor . These diffe r ences in 

factor prices will ultimat e ly de termine which products are to be pro­

duc ed by which countries . 

If factor prices do not differ, trade will n ever take plac e . The 

final price of exchanged products, in a money economy, will include 

transportation cos t, insurances, interest , taxes, and tari ff s, in 

addition to the prices paid to the f actors of production . These extra 

costs will incr ease the pri ces of products . The cost d ifferences among 

countries, however, are s i gnif i can t according to the theory of com-

parative advantage and bring about spec ialization . Und erdeveloped 

countries, f or example , tend to specialize in producing primary 

products which are then traded f or needed manufactures, the spec ial-

ized production of the industrializ ed countries . 
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Comparative advantage and gains from trade 

The idea of specialization and trade may be illustrated as follows:3 

assume that 100 units of product x can be produced with 10 and 9 men in 

countries A and B respec tiv e ly in any given year . Further, assume that 

the production of 60 units of product y in the same given year requires 

12 men in country A and 8 in country B. 

Table 1. Man years of labor r equir ed to produce equal quantities of 
product x and y in country A and B 

Country Product x Product y 

A 12 

B 9 8 

Source: Adapted from David Ricardo, Principles of Political 
Economy and Taxation (London: George Bell and Sons, 
York Street, Covent Garden, 1817), p. 115. 

According to the theory of comparative advantage, it would be 

advantageous f or country B to export product y and import product x 

and for coun t ry A to export product x and import product y . Country 

B' • productivity advantage in product y is l to 1 . 5 (8 workers to 12 

workers), compared to the productivity advantage in product x of only 

1 to 1.1+ (9 workers to 10 workers). Therefore, it would be advan-

tageous for country B to export product y and for country A to export 

product x . 

3Ricardo, p . 115. 
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Assume trade takes place between these two countries. The result 

may be as f ollows: 

Table 2. Before inte r- country trade 

Country 

A 

B 

Workers 

10 

9 

Totals 

Produc t x 

100 

100 

200 

Workers 

12 

8 

Product y 

60 

60 

120 

Before int er - country trade, the t otal production o f both countries 

in product x is 200 units and 120 unit s in product y . The total labor 

required in the production of products x and y is 19 men and 20 men 

r e spectively. 

Table 3. Afte r inter - country specia lization and trade 

Country 

A 

B 

Worke r s 

22 

Totals 

Produ c t x Worke rs 

220 

17 

220 

Product y 

127.5 

127 . 5 

After inter-country spec ialization, the t o t a l production of both 

countries in product xis 220 units and 127.5 units in produ ct y. The 



total labor r equired in product x is 22 men and 17 men in product 

y. 

Table 4. Comparison of productivity before and after specialization 
with the same amount of labor 

Product x Product y 

Before specialization 200 120 

After specialization 220 127 . 5 

Incr ease in total production 20 7.5 

In the example cited above, country B has an absolute advantage 

in both products, as compared with country A, but a comparatively 

greater productivity advantage i n product y than in product x . Coun -

try B's productivity advantage in product y is to 1.5 (8 workers to 

12 workers). Country B's produ c tivity advantage in product x is 1 to 

1.1+ (9 workers to 10 workers) . Should country A have an absolute 

advantage in the other product (product x), then the gains from 

specialization and trad e might be ev en greater than those indicated 

in Table 3 above. 

The gains from spe cializa tion and inter-country trade are seen 

(Table 4) by comparing the productivities of both country A and B 

5 

before and after specialization with the same amount of labor. Before 

specialization and inter-country trade, the total production in product 
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x was 200 units and 120 units in product y. But after specialization , 

the total production in product xis 220 units and 127.5 units in 

product y . There is an increas e in total production--20 units in 

product x and 7.5 units in product y . Thus, it may be said that 

specialization and inter - country trade are mutually advantageous to 

the trading parties. The above illustration i s only an example show-

ing gains from specialization and inter-country exchange . 

Production possibilities curves and gains fr om trade 

Gains fr om spec ial ization and inter-country trade also can be 

il lustrated thr ough production possibilities curves. Such a c urve 

is defin ed as 

a production-possibility (or transformation) schedul e 
indicating how much of one commodity can be produced 
if all r esources are diverted t o it; also how mu ch o f 
the other commodi ty can be produced if a ll r esourc es 
are diverted to its production; and how e ither good 
can be transformed into the other- -not physically, 
but--by transferring resourc e s f rom the production of 
one to the other .4 

Referring to the above example, 5 fr om Table l the production 

possibilities curve s can be calculated 10 :5 in country A and 11.1+ : 

7.5 in country B. (Ratio 10:5 is der i ved by dividing 100 units of 

product x by 10 workers and 60 units of product y by 12 workers ; 

r at i o 11.1+ : 7.5 is der ived by dividing 100 un its of product x by 9 

workers and 60 uni t s of product y by 8 workers ) . This simply means 

4samuelson, p . 636 . 

5Ricardo, p. 11 5. 



that, in country A, one labor can produce either 10 units of product x 

or 5 units of product y or some intermediate combination of them wi thin 

any given year. The same holds true in country B. 

~ ~ 

~ ~ 
u 
~ R 
~ 
0 

u R ~ 
~ 
0 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 

~ ~ 
0 0 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 
~ ~ 
c 

0 
c 
0 

E E' M 0 E E' M 

Units of product x Units of product y 

Figure 1. Figur e 2. 

Let MN and MR represent the linear production-possibilities 

curves of countries A and B respectively. These linear production-

possibilities curves imply perfect substitution between product ive 

factors of product x andy. In Figure 1, assume that country A 

consumes OE and OF units of product x and y respectively at po int C. 

Furthermore, assume trade takes place between these two countries . 

By specialization , country A would divert all its factors to produce 



OM units of product x and ze r o units of product y, because of the 

compar at i ve advantage. At the s ame time, country B will produce OR 

units of product y and z ero unit s of product x, because of t he com­

parative a dvan tage. After in ter-country trade , country A can cons um e 

8 

OE ' units of product x and trad e s the E'M r emaining unit s of product x 

with country B f or FF' unit s of product y . This makes it possible for 

country A to move its consumption l ev e l f rom C up to C'. Obviously, 

through specializat i on and int er-coun t ry t rad e , there is a gain in 

consumption f or country A of EE' and FF' un i t s of produ ct x and y 

r e spectively. 

On the other hand , country B does not s hare the gains under t hi s 

exchange ratio because it takes country B's same unit of product y to 

exchange for the same unit of product x, the same exchange r atio which 

country B has under its own pr odu c tion-possibilities curve . Assume 

that the exchange ratio is r ese t at about MP, represented by the 

broken l i ne in Figure 2 . Und er this new exchange ratio , both countries 

can share their gains from spec ialization and inter-country trade . For 

country B, it now takes l ess units of product y t o exchange f or the 

same units of product x . Country A does no t gain as much as previously. 

However, it is still better off, because the present C' i s still higher 

than C in terms of un i ts of product x andy. 



Indiffer ence curves in the analysis of gains from trade6 

An indifference curve consists o f various combination s of two 

commodities which will offer a consumer the same level of satisfac-

tion . 7 Gains fr om inter - country trade can also be shown through 

indif f erence curves. 

B 

~ 
G 

u 
u 
~ 
~ 
0 F ~ 
~ 

~ 

0 

00 
u 
~ 

c 
~ 

0 
C B ' D A 

Units of product x 

Figur e 3. 

6The American Economic Association, Readings in the Theory o f 
International Trade (Philadelphia : The Blakiston Company, 1950), 
pp. 229-238. 

7John F . Due and Robert W. Clower, Inte rmed iate Economic 
Analysis: Resour ce Alloca tion, Fac t or Pricing, and Welfar e (Home ­
wood, Ill .: Richard D. Irwin, Inc . , 1961), p. 73 . 

9 
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Let the indifference curves in Figure 3 represent the aggregate 

demand of product x andy f or both countries A and B . Lines A-A' and 

B- B' are the concave production possibilities curves of countries A 

and B respectively. Assume, without inter-country trade, country A 

consumes OD units of product x and CE units of product y at point P 

on indifference curve 18 . Country B, without inter-country trade, 

consumes GR units o f product x and OG units of product y at point R 

on indifference curve rd. Now, inter-country trade takes plac e be­

tween these two countries . Lines P-P' and R-R ' repres ent the terms 

of trade for product x and y; the slope of these two lines is the 

same. 

After inter-country trad e , country A is able to move its con­

sumption level to a higher indifference curve at point P' on in­

difference curve Ib and consumes OC and CP' units of product x and y 

r espec tively. Country B i s also able t o move its consumption level 

to a higher indifferenc e curve at point R' on indiffer enc e curve I e 

and consumes FR' units of product x and OF units of product y . 

EP units of product x is country A's export equalling HR', which 

represents country B's import of product x . HR units of product y is 

country B's export equalling EP', which is country A's import o f 

product y. Since there are only two trading countries, the export of 

one will represent the import of the other and vice-versa. 
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Other as pects of gains fr om trade 

Trade enab l es a country to consume some products which can not or 

should not be produced domest ically . Furthe rmor e , an individual can 

inc r ease his utility or satis f act i on through specia lizat i on and trade. 

The "Law of Diminishing Margina l Utility" states that as a person ob­

tains an addi tional uni t of any goods, i ts marginal utility decr eases.8 

Countries trade their surplus products which have comparatively l ow 

utility f or those products which they need and which have relatively 

high utility . 

Spec ialization and trade bring about an increase in t o tal pro­

duc tion; i . e. , export industries are expand ed . This in tur n causes 

gr oss national pr odu c t (GNP) and national income (NI) to be expanded . 

Thi s higher level o f nationa l income means larger payments to the 

fac t ors of production and thus al lows a higher l eve l of consumpt i on . 

A higher l eve l of consumption in tu rn brings about a higher level of 

investment. 

De t ermination of the final pric e ratio 

Whe neve r two or mor e countri es are involved in specia liza tion and 

trad e, ther e will a lway s be a problem of set ting the f inal price ratio. 

Le t us r e f e r t o the example in Table 1 . The production-possibilities 

curves f or country A and Bare 10:5 and 11 . 1+: 7.5 r espective ly. In 

8Due, pp . 69-70 . 



12 

order to make specialization and trade possible for thes e two coun-

tries, the final price ratio cannot be set outside the limits of 

10:5 to 10:6 . 7+ (7 . 5 divided by 11.1). Otherwise, i t will result in 

a gain to one trading country and a loss to anothe r . This exploita -

tion will prevent the injured country from engaging in trade. It 

would rather remain selfsufficient. 

The exact final level of the exchange ratio will depend upon the 

strength of world supply and demand for each of the two commod ities . 

If world demand for product x is higher than produc t y, the exchange 

ratio will settle nearer 10:5. If product y is in greater demand than 

product x, it will settle near 10:6 . 7+. 

Limitations on international specialization and t rade9 

Adam Smith, in his Wealth of Nations, stated that the division 

of labor will incr ease laborers' skills, save time in their moving 

from one department to another, and will thus increase the laborers ' 

productivity.lO However, there are some limitations to the theory of 

specialization and trade that must be recognized . Products which are 

traded internationally are produc ed by many countries. Therefore, 

international spec ialization is less than complete except in a very 

9campbell R. McConnell, Elementary Economics: Principles, Probl ems, 
and Policies (New York : McGraw-Hill Book Company , Inc ., 1960), pp. 665-
666. 

10Adam Smith, An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of 
~(London : George Routledge and Sons, Limited, 1890), pp. 3-
10. 
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rare circumstance where a singl e country is responsible for the world's 

output of some product. For example, South Africa is the so l e producer 

of diamonds. 

In classical theory, as an economy expands its output of any par-

ticular commodity, it is assumed that production is normally carried 

out under conditions of diminishing marginal value productivity . When 

initially additional labor and natural resources are applied to the 

fix ed factors, marginal product will incre ase; hence total produ ct 

will expand at an increasing rate . Beyond a certain point, however, 

the rate o f increase in the total produc t will s tart to decline; i. e., 

marginal product will start to decline. 11 This decline in parginal 

product tends to increase the costs of production. I f all commodities 

were produced under conditions of increasing cost, specialization 

would be only partial. Each country would tend to produce some of 

every commodity except those commodi ties whose costs of production, 

even f or a very small output , would exceed the prices at which they 

could be bought abroad . Then specialization wou ld consist o f good s 

produc ed in insufficient amount f or domestic consumption while other 

products would be produced in quantities sufficient to meet both the 

domestic demand and still have a surplus f or export . l2 Within an 

11Due, pp. 120-126. 

12Bernard Okun and Richard W. Richardson, Studies in Ec onomic De­
velopment (New York: Holt, Rinehart and Winston, Inc . , 1961), 
p . 158 . 
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economic system, more of the factors are productive in the production 

of certain commodities, thus enab ling the producer to specialize in 

production. As a result a maximum of production will be more than 

su ff icient to meet the domestic consumption, while the rest of the 

factors, which constitute a lesser percentage, produce commoditi es 

which are insufficient for domestic consumption . 

Trade restrictions represent add itional barrier s to internat ional 

trade. They include tariffs, quotas, licenses, exchange controls, and 

so on. Some of these artificial barr i ers are ob t a ined by the domes tic 

producers to limit the amount which a foreign firm can sell within a 

country. Because o f this, internationa l specialization is limit ed to 

a certa in extent. 

Tariffs consist of some fix ed rates of cha r ges impos ed on export 

and import commodities, whil e import quotas ind i cate the f ixed amount 

of commodities which can be imported. Some tariffs, however, are 

imposed for the purpose of raising revenues or to protect public morals 

and to prevent deceptive practices. Exchange contro l s are enf orced 

f or the purposes o f limiting the amount of import s and using multiple 

exchange rates f or different commodi t ies. By charging higher rat es f or 

different commodities, a partial control can be maintained over un­

desir ed or restricted products. 

Deprecia ting the domestic currency a llows export pric es to be 

cheaper than import prices and encourage exports . At the same time, 
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this t ends to r educe imports. For e i gners can now buy a larger quantity 

o f export goods for the same amount o f the ir own currencies . On the 

o ther hand, the same amount of domes tic c urrency can buy a smaller 

quantity o f import goods. 

The export- control dev ic es includ e tax rebates , fr eight rat e 

arrangements, spec ial credit f ac i l ities, direct governm ental assis -

tances , and so on . Some controls are a i med at the geographi ca l 

redistribution of export s because o f the inconv ertibility of many 

currencies that hamper multilateral trade . lJ A country might take 

steps to prevent exports fr om l ead ing to accumulation of holdings o f 

i nconvert ible curr ency or, furth ermore, t o divert exports to countries 

paying in conver tible currency . Embargoes on export commodities in 

scar ce supply are typical during wa r s and o ther emergenc i es. 

Some non- economic goals r epr esent additional barri ers to int er-

national specializa tion . Politically, it is considered necessary f or 

a nation to become partially sel f s ufficient in certain line s o f pro-

duction even at high costs because of the f ear o f futur e wars . The 

production o f synthetic rubber is a n example. 14 

Ther e are, however, some t ypes of regulat i on which tend to 

fa ci litat e rather than hamper exports and should no t be r egard ed as 

13The Quest f or Free r Trade (New York : United Nations, Depart-
ment of Economic and Soc i al Affairs, 1955)' p . 1. 

14samuelson, p. 653. 
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barriers to trade. 15 For example, export subsidies set by the gove rn­

ment and which interfere with the existing relationships and established 

markets in turn affect other countries ' expor t s . Furthermore, some 

government agencies are establ ished to grant export credits on easy 

terms and for relatively long periods to enable exporters to compete 

in forei gn markets. 

Trade barriers set up by governments have both advantages and 

disadvantages. One of the advantages of import quotas and foreign-

exchange controls is the e ff ec tive ness as an emergency measur e for 

maintaining exchange-rate stability and the allocating of availabl e 

supplies of exchange to uses considered most essential to the nationa l 

economy. 

Howeve r, as a whole, the disadvantages outwe igh the advantages, 

since trade restrictions taken by a trading country will usually 

affect other trading countries. For th e latte r are, eventually, 

forced t o tak e similar action in order to stabil ize their in terna l 

econom i es. Finally , trad e restrictions are contradictive to the 

theory of comparat ive advantage by in t erferring with maximizing the 

ef f eciency of factors of production. 

15
united Nations, The Quest for Freer Trad e, p . l. 



The Distribution of Gains From 
Inte rnational Tradel6 

The theory of comparative advantage suggests that int ernational 

special ization and exchange can be advantageous to the deve loped as 

17 

well as to the underdeveloped country . It allows an economy to benefit 

from the gains o f division of labor which bring about an increase in 

total world production. The e ffects on the trading countries will be 

an increase in total production with an expansion in export industri es. 

This in turn causes GNP and Nl to expand. This higher l evel of national 

income implies a higher marginal propensity to consume, commensurate 

with a higher marginal propensity to save. A higher level of saving 

will in turn tend to bring about more investment. 

Primary-producing countries 

Some common characteristics of primary producing countries are: 

low per capita income, low l eve l o f consumption, low technology with 

a high rate o f unemployment, high rate of illiteracy, high birth rate, 

too few adults, chronic di sease, and short life expectancy , 17 General 

economic development in these areas is essential. Some economic differ-

ences among underdeveloped countries include national income pe r capita, 

16This section is based primarily upon Okun and Richardson, Studies 
in Economic Development, pp. 170-180 . 

17
stephen Enke, Economics for Development (Englewood Cliffs, N. J . : 

Prentice-Hall, Inc ., 1963), pp . 16-39. 
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saving investment, natural resources, for eign trade participation. 18 

Hence, the orientat i on of econom i c de v elopment policies of the under-

d eve l oped countr ies s hould be determined by the different objec tives 

desir ed: growth o f per capita income, maintaining full emp l oyment, 

cor r ecting the ba lance of payments whichever is the cas e. 

Primary produc tsl9 t end to be the principal exports of under -

deve loped countries. The prices of these products are subject to wide 

fluctuations which are beyond the control of t he producers. 20 

John Stuart Mill, in his Principles of Political Economy21 states 

that one of the very important indirec t advantages o f inter - country 

trad e is the tendency of every extension o f the market to improv e the 

processes o f production . A country which produces for a l arger marke t 

than its own is able to widen the scope o f the division o f labor and 

the use o f machine ry . Entr epreneurs stimulate innovations, introduce 

new t echno l ogy , r a is e the pr oductivity of labor, and generally enable 

the trading country to enj oy increas ing returns and economic develop-

ment . Thi s applies to underdeve loped econom i es engaging in i nter -

country specializa t ion and trade. When an economy start s t o apply 

18 
Ibid . , pp. 40 -6 2 . 

19Primary products partially represent rice, rubb e r , co ff ee, tea, 
sugar, sea f oods, tin, copper, and petro l e um . 

2°Killough, p. 302 . 

21
John Stuart Mill, Princ iples o f Political Economy (London : 

Longmans, Gr een and Co., 1936), pp. 581-582 . 
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innovations and new techno l ogy i n production, the stagnant economy can 

the n be broken and economic growth can be su stained . 

Historical data ind icate that ever since the 1870's the terms of 

trade and the i r tr ends have been mov ing aga inst the primary-producing 

countries and in favor o f the industrial i zed countries. 22 This change 

in the rela tionship means that the valuation of industrial commodities, 

in t e rms o f the monetary unit, has been increasing faster than has the 

va lue of primary products. 

The r e is an unequal distribution of technological progress be tween 

th e industrialized and primary-producing countrie s, f or the latt e r 

specialize in producing raw materials; and foods tend to have a ve ry 

low degree of technical progress.23 

At th e present time, peoples in the less-indus­
trialized parts of the world are more fully aware of 
the possibilities of i mprov ing their e conomic circum­
stances and more keenly desirous of acquiring impr ov ed 
pr oduction t echniques than in times go ne by. This i s 
a r esult, at l east in part, of impr ov ements in trans­
porta tion and c ommunication faciliti es. Mor e rapid 
industrialization in the emer g ing coun tries can 
countribute to more produ c tion in these countries, 
and to higher living s tandards if population growth 
can be controlled. Mor e production in the underdevelop ed 
countries and more inter- country trade can contribute 
als o to the economi c well-being of the highly industrial­
ized nations . 24 

Although primary producing countries shar e smaller gains fr om 

inter- country trade, they are s till be tte r o ff than with no inter-

country trad e at all. 

22okun, p . 174 . 
23rbid . , p . 175 . 

24Killough, pp . 404-405 . 
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Industrializ ed countries 

At the other extreme, industrialized countries share a larger 

por tion of gains fr om international trade. Fir s t, the t e rms of trade 

and the ir trends have been mov i ng in their favor . Or, to state it in 

another way, now they can exchange the same amount of primary products 

cheaper in relation t o the value o f the ir own industrializ ed products. 

Indu strialized countries also enjoy a larger portion of gains 

fr om te chnical progress. 25 Reduc tion o f t he amount of r aw materials 

used per unit s of output and mass product i on makes possible the low 

costs of produc tion . But, somet imes, it may run into a situation of 

t echnical dis econom i es of scale. 

25
0kun, p . 175. 
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CHAPTER II 

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE THAI ECONOMY 

Geography 1 

Thailand is located in Southeast Asia, with Burma on the west 

and north, Laos and Cambodia on the east, and Malaya on the south. 

It covers an area of approximately 200,000 squar e miles. The coun-

try is divided into f our major parts, north, northeast, center, and 

south. 

Thailand is affected by a tropical monsoon climate. It has 

three seasons: the rainy season from June to October, the cool 

season from November to January, and the hot, dry season fr om Feb-

ruary to May. The amount of r ainfall varies, but much of the area 

receives about 40 inches per year. 

1The section including geography, c limate, population, employment, 
agriculture, forest, fisheries, metallic minerals, non -metallic miner­
als, industry, and transportation characteristics is based upon report 
o f a mission organized by the International Bank for Reconstruction 
and Development at the request of the government of Thailand, A Public 
Development Program for Thailand (Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, 
1959); United States Operations Mission t o Thailand, Thai-American 
Economic and Technical Cooperation (Bangkok : United States Op erations 
Mission, 1962); Noel F . Busch, Thiland: An Introduction to Modern 
Siam (Princeton, N. J.: D. Van Nostrand Company, Inc ., 1959) . 
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Population 

The total population surveyed on July l, 1962, was estimated at 

28.7 million. The annual rate of increas e is estimated at 3.1 pe rc ent . 

This es timation is based on a c rud e birth rate of 45 per 1,000 popula ­

tion and a crude death rate of 14 per 1,000 population. The est imated 

average dens ity of population in 1960 was 132 persons per square mile. 

About 98 percent of the population is native-born . Less than 900 ,000 

pe rsons are born outside the country. About 97 percent of the popula­

tion is able to speak Thai. Buddhists predominate with 93.6 percent 

in 1960; Muslims, one million; Confucists, 461 ,000; and Christians, 

150,000. 

The official income per capita is estimated about $100. The rate 

of growth of GNP in constant dollars, measured during the period 1952-

1957, averaged nearly fiv e percent annually, which outstripped the 

population growth . 

Employment 

The labor force consists of 14 million people . Approximately 82 

percent of this total is engaged in agriculture, forestry, and fish i ng; 

and only about two percent are employed in administrative, executive, 

and managerial positions . One and three tenths percent are prof essiona l, 

technical, and related workers. Miners, quarrymen, and relat ed workers 

constitute 0.2 percent o f the force. Clerical workers made up 1.1 
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percent and salesmen 5.3 percent of the labor force. The field of 

transportation and communications accounts for only 1.0 percent. 

Craftsmen, production process, and laborers total 5.9 perc ent. Serv­

ices and sport and recreation account for 2.0 percent, and 0.7 pe rc en t 

is not classifiable by occupations. 

Agriculture 

The principle crops consist of rice and rubber, which produce 

about 60 percent of the total export income. Other crops includ e 

corn, cassava, sugar cane, kenaf, coconuts, tobacco, fruits, peanuts, 

and cotton. 

Forest 

Approximately 63 percent o f the land is forested. Teak is the 

most important forest product. A large percentage of thi s product 

is consumed domestically by residential construction, furnitur e making, 

and shipbuilding. 

Fisheries 

The basic diet is rice and fish. Therefore, both salt and fresh 

water fishing are important for the Thai economy. Furthe rmore, non-

commercial fish consumption is estimated at 20 percent mor e than the 

total commercial fish catch. 
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Metallic Minerals 

Tin reserves, the most important, amounted to about 16 percent of 

the total fr ee world reserve. Tungsten reser ves are also important. 

Others include gold, copper, zinc, l ead, manganese, molybdenum, and 

antimony. These ex ist, however, in only small deposits . 

Nonmetallic Minerals 

There are large deposits of sal t at Korat Plateau. Gypsum and 

marble are also found in various parts of the count ry. 

Industry 

Industry in Thailand is limited by a lack of advanc ed technology, 

insufficient electrical power, and capital. The expansion of the power 

industry has fallen far behind demand. It increased from 40,000 kilo­

watts in the immediate pre-war years to about 200 ,000 kilowatts in 

1959. The completion of Yanhee Hydroelectric Dam in 1963, however, is 

expec ted to add sufficiently t o the power supply to meet the demand 

for the next 15 years. 

The major industries include mining, fisheries, electric power, 

transportation, cement, sugar, tobacco, weaving, rice milling, and 

printing. 

Table 5 indicates that a substantial number of establishments are 

concentrated in the agriculture area, rice milling, saw milling, sugar 



25 

mills, and flour milling. Out o f the 15,960 classified estab lishments, 

on ly 306 that are classifi ed as large hire more than 50 workers. 

Table 5. Number of industrial establishments and workers employed 
in Thailand, 1957 

Establishment Number of Number of 
establishments workers 

Saw milling 1,736 130 '154 
Rice milling 4,921 58,459 
Printing 484 17,288 
Sugar mills 1,521 12,685 
Weaving 409 12,470 
Flour milling 1,336 11 '982 
Ceramics 90 11,694 
Engine repair 528 7,219 
Foundry and machine shops 810 6,931 
Smithies 778 3,199 
Ice factories 388 3,199 
Aerated beverages 143 1,946 
Others 2,816 38,108 

Total 15,960 315,938 

Source : A Mission Organized by the International Bank for Reconstruc­
tion and Development at the Request of the Government of 
Thailand, A Public Development Program for Thailand (Balti­
more: The Johns Hopkins Press, 1959), p. 90. 

Transportation 

Tran spor tation, like many other industries, remains underdeveloped. 

The crude, unsurfaced highways hinder rather than facilitat e the move-

ment of agricultural and non-agricultural products to their points of 

consumption or exportation. 
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Railways are insufficient to provide adequate services. The need 

for shifting fr om steam to diesel locomotives and for increasing the 

number of new fr e ight cars is essential to the development program . 

In addition, replacement of rails and switches, repair and replacement 

of bridges, plus the remod eling of station yards are badly needed . 

The highway system is seriously hindered by failure of proper 

maintenance and inadequate budgets. However, the Economic Develop-

ment Plan 1961-1966 has increased the budget for the Highway Department . 

The Highway Administration is subject to political influence to build 

more roads than is technologically feasible. 

The inland water transport handles a great deal of fr eight. The 

Mission of t he World Bank indicates inadequate data available on the 

number of river craft and costs. However, the completion of Yanhee 

dam will assure a minimum draft in the lower reaches of the Chao Phya 

and encourage the introduction of larger craft. 

Domestic air transport is owned and operated by the Government . 

The inadequate service is due to the limitation of aircraft . This 

leads to an infr equesnt and undependable service. But the modern 

Don Muang International Airport, located in Bangkok, is capable of 

handling heavy modern aircraft and is well served by many int ernational 

air carriers. 
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Investment 

Fore ign investment in Thailand 

Be tween 1954 -1960, the annual incr ease in t otal private for eign 

investment was estimated to be mor e than $5 million.2 The total 

f or e ign investment in Thailand for 1961 was estimated at about $115 

million. Ther e was an increase of 15 percent from the mid-1960 

es timate of $100 million. 

The Un i ted States was the largest single priva t e for e ign inves t -

or.3 The U. S. dollars wer e inves t ed primarily in the storage and 

distribution o f petroleum products, manufacturing of batte ries, 

pharmaceutical products, banking , insurance, transportation agencies, 

and distribution of motion pictures. 

The British and the Danish placed their funds in teak, rubber, 

tin and trading operations. 

Plan for 1961-1966 economic deve l opm ent expend i ture 

The Administration of Economic Deve lopm ent has estimated the ex-

penditures that will be mad e by the various government agencies in 

executing a six year developm ent program . These estimated expenditur es 

are listed in Table 6. 

2u.s . Department of Commerce, Investment Factors in Thailand 1962 
(Washington , D.C. : U.S. Government Printing Office, 1962), p. 4 . 

3u.s. Department of Commerce, Investment Factors in Thai1an~ 
(Washington, D.C.: U.S. Governm ent Printing Off ice, 1961) , p . 3 . 
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Table 6. Thailand's economic development expenditure estimated by 
administration of economic development 1961-1966 (U.S. 
million dollars) 

Government 
agencies 

Agricultural 
sector 

1961 

21.90 

Industrial de ­
velopment funds 21.10 

Communication 
development 
funds 

Social develop­
ment funds 

Commercial deve l-

15.91 

10.10 

opment funds 0.35 

Reserve funds for 
various depart­
ment and minis­
tries 

Totals 69.36 

1962 1963 

27 .05 28. 60 

13.38 10.25 

30.88 37.72 

17.30 22 . 36 

0.40 0.10 

5.99 11.17 

95.00 110.00 

1964 1965 1966 

40.23 41.68 41.12 

2. 71 2 . 77 2.99 

40 .6 2 45.43 51.58 

23.54 26.76 29.99 

17.90 23.36 29 . 32 

125.00 140 .00 155 . 00 

Source: Bank of Thailand and the Ministry of Finance , The National 
Economic Deve lopment Program 1961-1966 (Bangkok, 1960), 
pp. 12-14 . 

The primary objectives of this development plan are to ; 4 1) in-

crease the rate o f growth in GNP fr om f our to five percent per annum; 

2) maintain the rate of capital formation at a level of not less than 

15 percent per annum; 3) increas e agricultural production by thr ee 

4Bank of Thailand and the Ministry of Finance, The National Econ­
omic Development Program 1961-1966 (Bangkok, 1960), pp . l-3 . 
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percent per annum; 4) increas e industrial income fr om 10 to 12 percent 

by 1963; 5) complete the Yanhee Hydroelec tric Dam in 1963, which will 

supply 370,000 kilowatts as compared with the former 138,000; 6) im-

prove the highway, railway, waterway, airway, and t e l ecommunication 

systems; 7) expand general education and public health services; 

8) maintain a balance of trad e whic h will stabilize the overall 

economic position; widen the external market and provid e for a y early 

increase of f our percent in both exports and imports; and to 9) stabil-

ize the domestic currency and revise taxes to curb inflation. 

Sources of economic deve lopment funds 

Economic development funds are to be derived from four major 

sources. These sources are listed in Tabl e 7. 

National budgetary appropriations contribute th e largest shar e 

of the total; for instance, 71.7, 78 . 1, and 82.6 percent for 1964, 

1965, and 1966 r espectively. It will be obtained fr om the f ollowing 

sources: r evenue fr om taxes and public enterprises; a five percent 

increase in tax r evenue arising out of economic expansion; and the 

revenue from the revised revenue code. Revenue from taxes will in-

elude the income tax, business t ax, customs and excise duties, and 

land tax. Economic expansion will also yield an estimated five pe r-

cent increas e in tax revenue. Personal income and business income 

tax schedul es will be r evised . Ext erna l loans are to be ob tained from 

the World Bank, the Charter Bank of London, and the Export-Import Bank. 
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The largest portion of for e ign aid is to be obtained from the United 

States of America (for 1961, the United States contributed approxi-

mately 94.2 percent of the t o tal foreign aid received by Thailand. 5) 

Table 7. Sources of economic development fund s for Thailand, 1961-1966 
(Milli on U.S. dollars) 

Source 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 

Nationa l budgetary 
appropriationa 69.4 95.0 llO .0 125.0 140.0 155.0 

External l oan 
estimates 45.2 62.0 46.9 20.8 12.6 6.4 

Foreign aid 
es timates 25.8 25.9 25.1 25.2 25.1 25.0 

Profit from public 
enterprises 6.9 6.1 3.2 3.2 1.4 1.2 

Total 147.3 189.0 185.9 174.2 179.1 187 . 6 

alncludes only nine months appropriation. 

Source: Bank of Thailand and the Ministry of Finance, The National 
Economic Development Program 1961-1966 (Bangkok, 1960), 
p. ll. 

Other contributors include the United Nations, Colombo Plan, Asia 

Foundations, West Germany, and Japan. Profit from public enter -

prises will also contribute to development funds through the 

5
Budget Bureau, Annual Budge t for Fiscal Year of 1962 (Bangkok, 

1961), p . llO . 
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Government ' s appropriation. Thes e , however, will represent only a 

small portion of the total . 

Thailand has been the recipient of United Nations' aid since 

1941 . 6 This aid has provided for consultants and technicians, scholar -

ships for study abroad, and needed equipment in the development program. 

The Colombo Plan, a British commonwealth program designed to 

achieve economic development in Asian countries, also provides con-

sultants and t echnicians, scho larship s , and needed equipment.? These 

grants are available only at the requests of the r espective govern-

ments fr om member countries . For example, Thailand may r equest 

scholarships from England or New Zealand. 

The Asia Foundation is a private organization created by t he 

federal government of the United States with the cooperation of the 

people of California. 8 This public relations organization is t o 

provide a be tter understanding between Asia and the Western countries. 

During 1960-1961, Thailand rece ived $52,421 of financial aid in ed-

ucational services. 

West Germany has offered to build vocational training schools . 9 

This program wi ll also includ e consultant s, scholarships for teacher 

training in West Ge rmany , plus needed equipment . 

6Annual Budget, p . 220 . 

7Ibid. , p. 228 . 

8
I bid., p. 252. 

9rbid. , p. 242. 
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Japan has agreed to train communication o fficers. 10 This program 

will include Japan's providing the technicians and the necessary equip -

ment f or the job. 

The Unfavorabl e Balance of Trade 1953-1962 

As it is mentioned in the introduction of this thesis, Thailand 

has experienced an unfavorable balance of trade.ll There are several 

factors contributing to these deficits. Rice consumption has in-

creased at a faster rate than its production. This has diminished 

rice exports.12 While the market conditions are favorabl e, less than 

half the land suitable for rubber plantations is under cultivation. 

Tin mining is handicapped by the unfavorabl e market situations plus 

the depletion of alluvial deposits which has reduced tin exports. On 

the other extreme, Thailand is presently under an economic development 

program which requir es the importation o f lar ge quantiti es of capita l 

goods. This only widens the deficit gap. 

Tabl e 8 shows the total values of all imports and exports and the 

corresponding deficits for each of the years 1953- 1962. These figures 

are derived by converting Thailand's Department of Customs' fi gures 

10I bid . , p. 244. 

11unfavorable balance of trade: a condition said to exist in the 
international trade of a given country when the money value of its 
merchandise imports exceeds the money value of its merchandise exports 
for a particular period of time. 

12Public Development Program, p. 4. 
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using yearly exchange rates, the price of the Thai currency (baht) in 

terms of other currencies varied from year to year. The deficits have 

fl uc tuated widely from the low of $18.3 million in 1961 to t he high 

of $99.8 million in 1962. The average yearly deficit, however, is 

approximately $50.9 million. 

Table 8. Thailand~ total values o f all imports and exports 1953-1962 
GMill ion of U. S . current dollars) 

Year I mports Exports Deficits 

1953 307.4 272.7 34.7 

1954 340.1 295.8 44.3 

1955 361.5 340.5 21.0 

1956 373.9 335.1 38.8 

19 57 412 . 2 360. 7 51.5 

1958 393 . 5 305.5 88.0 

1959 427.8 356.7 71.1 

1960 459.2 407.4 51.8 

1961 494.5 476 . 2 18 . 3 

1962 557.0 457.2 99.8 

Source: Department of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of 
Thailand 1962 (Bangkok, 1963), p. G. 
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Table 9 indicates the total values of all imports and exports and 

the corresponding deficits during the period 1953-1962 . The values are 

measured in million of U.S. constant dollars, using the year 1956 as 

the base. The fi gur es derived from the Department of Customs' figures 

on the basis of an exchange ratio of 20 baht per U.S. dollar. 

Table 9. Thailand's total values of all imports and exports 1953-1962 
(Million of U.S. constant dollars) 

Year Imports Exports Deficits 

1953 323.5 288.5 35.0 

1954 351.0 308.8 42.2 

1955 37 5 .l 356.0 19.1 

1956 382.7 346.1 36.6 

1957 426.8 376.9 49.9 

19 58 411.8 322.3 89.5 

1959 449 .4 378.0 71.4 

1960 481.1 430.7 50 .4 

1961 514.3 499.8 14.5 

1962 575.1 476.4 98 . 7 

Source: Department of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade 
of Thailand 1962 (Bangkok, 1963), p. G. 

I t can be seen that the prices of these principal exports are not 

the major cause of the adverse balance of trade. It is rather the 
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fluctuations in the quantities exported. The f ollowing chapter will be 

devoted to an investigation o f the principal exports, ric e , rubb e r, tin, 

and teak. Investigations of principa l imports, manufactured goods, 

machinery and transportation equipment, mine ral fu e ls and lubricants, 

and chemica ls will be in the chapter foll owing the discu ssion of exports. 

The significance of these principal exports and imports is the fact that 

they compri sed an average of abou t three - fourths of the total export and 

import values during the period 1953-1962. 
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CHAPTER Ill 

THAILAND ' S PRINCIPAL EXPORTS AND COUNTRIES OF DE STI NATION 

Thailand is classified as an underd eveloped and agricultural 

country . It possesses a tropical monsoon clima te with an abundant 

r ainf al l. Agriculture produces almost 50 percent of the national in-

come and approximately 85 t o 90 pe rcent of the total export income.l 

The princ ipal exports ar e prima ry products whic h consis t o f rice 

(leading export), rubber, tin, and teak . These four product s yi elded 

an average of 74.7 percent of the total export income for the yea r s 

1953- 1962, Table 10 . . 

Export trends have been rever sed in the pas t decade . Rice ex -

ports have dropped fr om 64.9 percent of total export s in 1953 to only 

34.0 percent in 1962. The export o f rubber, on the other hand , has 

incr eased fr om 13.2 percent of total exports in 1953 to over 22 percen t 

in 1962 . Whil e equal to rice exports in 1960, rubbe r exports have been 

subj ect to rather wide and varied fluctuations. Export s o f tin a nd 

t eak have r emained rather stable throughout the entir e decad e with the 

exception of a decline in the expor t of t eak in 1961 and 1962. These 

lA Mission organized by the International Bank f or Reconstruction 
and Development at the Request of the Government of Thailand , A Public 
Development Program for Thailand (Baltimore: The J ohns Hopkins Press, 
1959) , p . 33 . 



Table 10. Perc entage of t ota l income from Thailand ' s exports con -
tribut ed by f ou r productsa 

Year Rice Rubber Tin Teak 
Percentage of 

all four 

1953 64.9 13.2 5 .1 2.3 85.5 

1954 49.9 17.8 6.0 3 .4 77 . 1 

1955 43.9 25. 4 6 . 1 3.7 79.1 

1956 43.3 22.9 7.5 4.5 78.2 

1957 48.3 18.6 6 . 9 3 .4 77 . 2 

1958 46.3 20.5 3.9 3.6 74 . 3 

1959 34.0 30.9 6.1 3 .4 74 .4 

1960 29.6 29.7 6 . 2 4.7 70.2 

1961 36.0 21.3 6 .0 2.8 66.1 

1962 34.0 22.1 7.2 1.8 65 . 1 

8 The term, exports income, used here is t he same as export 
value . 

Source: Departmen t of Customs, Annual Statement of For eign Trad e of 
Thailand 1962 (Bangkok, 1963), p. J. 
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f our expor t s , rice rubber, tin, and t e ak , accounted for 85.5 percent o f 

all export income in 1953 and on l y 65.1 percent of total exports income 

in 1962. This decl i ne does not imply a drop in the absolute leve l of 

export income der ived from these f our sources, but rather a relative 

decline as other export items have gained in significance . The new 

entri es into the export market consist o f corn and agricultural pro -

duce which accounted f or 5.2 and 11 .5 percent of the total export 

income respectively in the yea r 1962 . 2 

2Annual Statement of Foreign Trade, p . I . 
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Rice 

Rice produ ct i on in Thailand occupies mor e than 70 percent of the 

total cultivated land.3 The Central Plains are used ex t ensively for 

rice production and accounts for a substantial amount of all rice 

expor ts. 

Table ll. Total quantities and va l ue of rice exports from Thailand 
1953-1962 

Thousands o f U.S. 
Year Metric tons current dollars 

1953 1,359,110 177,063 

1954 1,001,486 147,817 

1955 1,236,539 149,847 

1956 1,264,966 117,517 

1957 1,570,237 173,303 

1958 1,132,930 140.657 

1959 1,091,671 121,544 

1960 1,202. 772 121,558 

1961 1,575,998 172,379 

1962 l, 271,023 155,458 

Sourc e: Department of Customs, Annual Statement of For eign Trade of 
Thailand 1962 (Bangkok, 1963), p. J. 

Prior to 1960 , more income was derived from the export of rice 

than fr om any other product. In 1960, however, income fr om rice 

3Public Deve l opment Program, pp. 33-34. 
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exports equal led that fr om rubber exports. For the decade as a whole, 

income derived from rice exports averaged 43 percent of total export 

income. (See Table 10) 

The re is a sharp increase in the value of rice exports in 1961 

and 1962 despite a big drop in the quantity exported. This i s due to 

a decrease in the world supply of rice and reflects a higher price 

structure. For 1962, the price increase amounted to 12 percent.4 

Table 12 shows rice exports by countries of destination for the 

period 1953- 1962. Exports are valued in thousands of U.S. current 

dollars and are measured in metric t ons . Some of the major purchasers 

ar e Japan, Singapore, Hong Kong, Malaya, Indonesia, British North 

Borneo, Netherlands, United Kingdom, Saudi Arabia, and Denmark . 

The value of rice purchased by Japan began to decline after 1959, 

while the purchases made by Malaya and Indonesia increased. Exports 

obtained by Singapore were rather stable until 1959, when these began 

to decl ine. Purchases made by Hong Kong were also stable, except for 

a drop from $28,001,000 in 1953 to $15 ,257,000 in 1954 . The value of 

ric e purchased by British North Borneo, Netherlands, Unit ed Kin gdom, 

Saudi Arabia, and Denmark increased throughout the decade with a minor 

exception in the case of the Netherlands during 1960 and 1961 . 

AVerage annual rice exports amounted to 1,267,000 metric tons, 

valued at $147,714,300. 

4Department of Customs and Bank of Thailand, Annual Statement of 
Foreign Trade and Balance of Payments 1962 (Bangkok, 1963), p . 3. 



~ab l e 12 · Thailand' s rice ex ort s by countr i es of destination, 1953-1962 (Thousands of U.S. current dollars; quantity in metric tons) 

Countries of 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Japan 487 ,456 68,126 332,765 52 , 217 370,212 50,453 142,265 16,218 146,300 15,473 
Singapore 253 , 287 31,741 210,930 29 , 631 246,087 28,769 302,417 14,637 296 ,089 34,255 
Hong Kong 243 '774 28,001 115' 504 15,257 170,638 19 '110 185,676 18,911 191,771 20,203 

Malaya 122,998 15,878 85,703 11 '529 155,322 18,025 169 '145 18,374 166,754 18,891 
Indonesia 46,179 6,640 77,420 13,090 66,308 7,405 166,563 17,324 178,594 18,195 
Briti sh North Borneo 20,466 2,462 35,988 5,249 41,161 4,802 46,879 5,551 57,450 6,888 
Netherlands 35,126 4,473 40,011 6,275 40,337 5,395 56,828 7,029 52,013 5 , 914 
United Kingdom 2,251 359 19,184 2,665 9,333 1,213 20,138 2,456 26.059 2,888 
Saudi Arabia 999 144 3,362 462 1,600 230 12,041 1,511 69,715 9,239 
Denmark 1,208 151 2,052 310 7,409 888 12,084 1,360 18,452 2,018 
Others 145,366 19,088 78,567 11,132 128,060 13,557 150,934 14,146 367,040 39,339 

Total 1,359,110 177,063 1,001,486 147,817 1,236,539 149,847 1,264,966 117 , 517 1,570,237 173,303 

Countries of 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Japan 72,479 7,934 93,205 9,642 90,027 7,087 so, 549 4,714 64,242 6,906 
Singapore 222,414 28,815 217,897 25,607 208,772 23,258 195,401 24,002 172,287 24,330 
Hong Kong 171,388 20,040 162,847 17,878 179,583 18,737 194,860 21,976 218,707 27,829 
Malaya 143,140 18,583 211,573 22,860 193,814 21,222 191,878 22,556 145,340 19,611 
Indonesia 130,832 15,500 74,629 6,686 137,987 16,097 376,102 34,253 266,166 26,863 
British North Borneo 49,643 6,252 55,358 5,610 45,262 4,845 56,229 6,499 53,439 7,232 
Netherlands 43,618 5,811 29,516 3,809 16,617 2,057 12,245 1,579 32,122 4,349 
United Kingdom 45,126 5,686 24,696 2,876 18,609 1,887 33,339 4,019 23,196 2,757 
Saudi Arabia 44,471 5,845 93,680 10,884 85,979 8,697 58,416 6,917 70,512 9,541 
Denmark 10,621 1,170 8,666 970 5,234 562 4,979 491 14 '508 1,552 
Others 199,198 25,021 119,604 14' 722 220,888 17,109 402,000 45 , 373 210,004 24,488 

Total 1,132 , 930 140 , 657 1,091,671 121,544 1,202, 772 121,558 1,575,998 172,379 1,271,023 155,058 

Source: Departm~nt of Customs , Annual Statement cr Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962). 
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Rubber 

Rubber is produced principally in the southern part of Thailand.5 

While land we ll suited f or rubb er produc tion is plentiful, little or 

no rubber was produced prior to World War I. Subsequ ently, rubber and 

rubber produ c ts became important export s. Between 1953 and 1962, rubber 

accounted f or 22.2 percent of income derived from exports, Table 10 . 

Rubber thu s ranked s e cond only t o rice as an income- genera ting export . 

Table 13 indicates that a r emarkable incr ease has taken place in 

rubbe r acreage during the period 1920-1950. This expansion in rubber 

was primarily due to the increas e in small landholder s . The av erage 

holdings in 1950 cou ld be broken down into the f o llowing categories: 

87,780 held l es s than 50 rai each; 3,426 he ld fr om 50 t o 249; and 

241 held 250 rai and more.6 

Table 14 lists rubber exports by countries of dest inat ion f or the 

period 1953-1962. Exports, as her e list ed, are valued in thousands of 

U.S. c urrent dollars and measur ed in metric tons . The United States 

has traditional ly been one o f the major buye rs of rubb er . The ir purch-

ases , however, fell from $35,046,000 in 1953 to $22,505 , 000 in 1962 . 

Japan, on the other hand, while accounting f or only $453,000 of rubber 

export s in 1953 became the largest buyer of Tha i rubb er in 1961 . In 

1962 Japan alone accounted f or over $27,000,000 worth of rubber exports . 

5 
James C. Ingram, Economic Change in Thailand Since 1850 (Stan-

ford: Stanford University Pres s, 1955) , p. 101 . 

6Ingram, p. 102 . 
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Table 13. Thailand's rubber acreage , 1920-1950 (Thousands of acre s) 

Ye ar Matur e8 Immatur e To t a l 

1920 60 

1929 35 114 149 

1934 200 166 366 

1940 300 120 4 20 

1944 (1 / 6 t o 1/3 immature) 440 

1950 688 112 800 

aThe trees are ready for tapping for latex when about five years 
old, but the yield of latex and the quality of rubber obta ined 
is not so good as when the trees ar e a few years older. 

Source : James C. I ngram, Economic Change in Thailand Since 1850 
(Stanford: Stanford University Press, 1955), p . 102 . 

Thailand started to export rubber to Russia in 1959 and 

Czechoslovakia in 1958. Based on recent trends, Russia has the 

potential o f becoming an importan t mark e t f or Thai rubb er . Ru ss i a ' s 

purchases of $2,060,000 in 1959 increased to $4,115,000 in 1960 . 

Average annual rubber exports amounted to 149,800 metri c t ons , 

valued at $81,394,800. 



fab l e 11+' Thai l and 1 s rubber E:X T)O r t ." by countri es of des tinat i on, 1953- 1962 (Thousands of U.S. current do l lars, quantity in metric tons) 

Countries of 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Val ue Quantity Value Quantity Value 

United States 102,009 35,046 133 , 915 52 ,045 125 '659 82,679 123,436 67 , 702 119 '987 60,690 
Japan 1,168 453 1,636 711 241 172 178 118 57 34 
Singapore 255 213 4,128 1,438 7,672 2,728 
Malaya 10 3 455 204 215 155 4,497 1,912 4,357 1,946 
West Germany 5 2 2,080 1,817 3,332 2,285 2,348 1,406 
United Kingdom 1 ,023 1,009 347 240 924 561 
U.S.S.R. 
Czechoslovakia 
Others 30 11 270 137 137 123 306 135 193 97 

Total 103,217 35,513 136,281 53,099 132,610 86,168 136,224 73,880 135,538 67,462 

Countries of 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

United States 92 '723 44,407 108,308 67 '776 59,075 41,113 45,690 23,264 44,150 22 '505 
Japan 368 179 16,578 11,987 40 '717 31,416 44,926 25,845 50' 742 27,211 
Singapore 17,138 6,213 25,686 14,806 19,495 12 '9 57 12,459 6,333 4,392 2,278 
Malaya 4,725 1 ',195 10,473 6,670 15,766 10,912 17,683 9,360 23,605 11 '558 
West Germany 6,225 3,079 4,338 2 , 921 14,280 10,707 20,658 11,436 19,225 9,745 
United Kingdom 10,780 5,240 4,277 2 '774 5,007 3,450 19,535 11,679 28,371 15,448 
U.S.S.R. 2,845 2,060 7,606 ~ 5,806 6,942 4,176 7,401 4,115 
Czechoslovakia 203 115 457 302 3,391 2,603 3,038 1,760 989 499 
Others 3,346 1,602 1,442 942 4,318 3,046 13,667 7,612 15,305 7,915 

Total 135 ' 508 62,830 174,401 110,238 169,655 122,010 184,598 101,474 194,180 101,274 

Source: Department of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962) . 
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Tin 

The product i on of tin in Thailand is concentrated in the southe rn 

part of the country. 7 Tin mining remained in the hand s o f the Chinese 

unti l the fir s t decad e of the twentieth century. In 1892, the govern-

ment r evised the lic ens es and royalties system in order to contro l tin 

mining more e ffectively. At the same t i me, it encouraged Westerners 

t o undertake mining operations. Litt l e change took place until 1907, 

when the Tongkah Harbour Tin Dredging Company, an Qustralian f irm, 

introduced the first dr edge into Tha ila nd . Since then, Western firm s 

have become more important. 

The production of tin, be tween 1950 to 1955 r ema ined steady at 

about 14 ,000 tons and incr eased to 18, 600 tons in 1957 . Th e total 

export income derived fr om tin averaged 6 . 1 percent f or th e years 

1953-1962, Table 10 . 

Table 15 lists tin exports by coun t r ies o f destination f or the 

period 1953-1 962. Expor ts are valued in thousands of U.S. current 

do llars and mea sured in me tric tons. Malaya was the l argest s in g l e 

buyer of Thai tin fr om 1953 to 1962 . The ir purchases increased from 

$6,386,000 in 1953 t o $21,955 , 000 in 1962. The United States ranked 

s econd among the purchasers o f Thai tin . However , the ir purchases 

have varied fr om a high o f $5,235,000 in 19 53 to a low of $3,000 in 

1957. A substantital r ecovery occurred i n 1959 with purchases o f 

7Ingram, pp. 98-100. 



'Table 15 . Thailand' s t in expor ts by countries of destination, 1953- 1962 (Thousands of U.S. current dollars; quantity in metric tons) 

Countries of 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Malaya 6 ,407 6 , 386 10,321 13' 137 10' 509 14 ,424 13 '794 19,322 17,073 23,519 
Uni ted States 5 , 824 5,235 2,363 3 , 175 3 , 886 4,817 2,488 3 , 218 5 3 
Brazil 2 , 091 2,210 517 650 7 52 1,076 562 894 390 565 
Singapore 147 98 576 816 351 542 376 565 480 690 
Netherlands 247 231 40 43 
Others 19 12 63 66 137 204 378 560 448 637 

Total 14,798 14 '172 13,880 17,887 15,635 21 ,065 17,598 24,559 18,396 25,414 

Countries of 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Malaya 8,266 10,984 9,206 13,605 13' 196 19,627 12,695 20,438 12,936 21,955 
United States 377 490 2,751 4,160 1,324 1,655 150 23"8 101 169 
Brazil 27 36 1,381 2,126 1,292 1,953 900 1,414 1,699 2,996 
Singapore 220 291 295 439 455 717 85 135 25 44 
Netherlands 12 17 585 942 2,146 3,873 3,958 6,223 
Others 260 279 92 144 252 392 2,128 3,192 1,122 1,486 

Total 9,096 12,080 13,737 20,491 17 '114 25,286 18,104 29,390 19,841 32,873 

Source : Department of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962) . 
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$4,160,000. Then, the trend was revers ed in 1960, 1961, and 1962, when 

the t o t a l purchases equalled $1,655,000, $238,000 , and $169,000 respec­

tively. Brazilian purchases of tin have likewise been rather unstable. 

For instance, in 1958 on l y $36,000 was purchased; and this figur e in -

creased to $2 ,996,000 in 1962. 

Average annual tin exports amounted to 15,760 metric tons, valued 

at $22, 321 , 700. 

Teak 

Teak f orests are l oca t ed in the northern part of the country.8 The 

t eak industry is controll ed by for e i gn entrepreneurs, espec ially the ex­

port sector. European firms began to invest in Tha i for ests in 1885 . 

At the beginning of the twentieth century, the t o tal f oreign capital in­

vested in the teak industry was estima t ed a t 2,500,000 pounds sterling, 

and 80 percent of this amount belonged to the British investors . In 

1938, Europeans controll ed about 88 perc ent of the industry; local 

l essees, seven percent (probably Chinese); and the For est Departmen t , 

fiv e percent. 

Substantial amounts of this product are used domestically for hous e 

construction, furnitur e, shipbuilding, etc. The export inc ome derived 

fr om teak averaged about 3.4 percent of total export income during 

1953-1962, Table 10. 

Table 16 lists teak exports by countries of des tination . Exports 

are valued in thousands o f U.S. current dollars and measured in cubic 

8rngram, pp. 105-108 . 



Table 16 .. hailand' s teak expor t s by countries of destination , 1953- 1962 (Thousands of U.S. current dollars , quantity in cubic meters) 

Countries of 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Valu e Quant i ty Va lue Quantity Va l ue Quantity Value 

Denmark 4, 095 4 50 9 , 743 1 , 487 11 , 017 1,848 15,939 2 ,620 14,138 2 , 720 
United Kingdom 6 , 083 815 8 , 844 1, 347 14 , 347 2,801 16 , 375 3 ,693 11 ' 925 2, 505 
West Germany 1, 395 177 1,895 290 1 , 879 334 1,308 286 1 , 708 384 
Ne therlands 4, 506 619 3,933 637 6 ' 159 1 , 259 6,413 1 ,414 7 , 193 1,4 64 
Hong Kong 19,306 1,226 20,630 1,569 20,980 1,719 21,055 1,861 16,206 1,832 
Sweden 1,890 234 2 , 897 551 1 , 926 337 1 , 080 215 2,181 485 
Others 31,083 2 ' 77 5 31,139 4,223 31 , 572 4,341 29,755 4 '700 22,396 3 , 607 

Total 68 , 358 6,296 79,078 10,104 87 , 878 12,639 91 '925 14,789 75,747 12 , 997 

Countries of 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Denmark 19,253 3,369 20,441 3,579 31,268 5,164 14,968 2,817 9,805 1,799 
United Kingdom 10 , 262 1,881 7,944 1,568 11,519 2,415 11,876 2,793 1,413 349 
West Germany 1,951 410 3,688 783 10,122 1,979 1,951 442 1,900 492 
Netherlands 6,472 1,235 4,518 922 8,280 1,622 5,063 1 '137 1,253 297 
Hong Kong 11 '511 985 12,714 1,092 11,327 1,017 8,083 711 3 '779 303 
Sweden 2 ,440 429 2,102 285 5,208 1,078 2,294 438 2,917 580 
Others 20,661 3,006 21,846 3,284 23 , 201 3,668 20,293 3,671 18,686 4,340 

Total 72 '550 11,315 73,253 11 '513 100 '925 16,943 64,528 12,009 39,753 8,160 

Source: Department of Customs, Annua l Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962) . 
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me ters. Denmark is the larges t purchaser of Tha i teak. Their purcha ses 

increased fr om $450,000 in 1953 to $5,164,000 in 1960 and then dec lined 

to $2,817,000 and $1,799,000 in 1961 and 1962, r espectively. The 

United Kingdom ranked second nex t to Denmark. However, the ir purchas es 

were subject t o wider fluctuations; f or exampl e , the valu e f e l l from 

$3,693,000 in 1956 t o $349,000 in 1962 . The purchases mad e by Hong 

Kong have been subject to a dec lining trend and f or the Netherlands 

f luctuated wid ely with a big dr op in year 1962. 

Average annual teak exports amounted t o 75,3 50 cubic meters, 

valu ed at $11, 676,500. 

Table 17 lists ric e exports by countries o f des tination f or the 

period 1953- 1962. Expor ts are valued in thousands of U.S. constant 

do llar s and measured in metric t ons. The valu e o f rice ex por ts as 

here listed is slightly higher as compared t o Table 3 which valued in 

c urr ent U.S . do llars . However, the overal l trend is the same. The 

differenc e is du e to the f act that constant dol lars are valued at 20 

baht per U.S . dol lar, whil e t he annual exchange rate is exchanged 

s l ightly over 20 baht per U.S . dollar . The same r eason is appl i ed 

to Tables 18, 19 , and 20. 

The trend of ri ce exports flu ctuated wide ly throughout the decade. 

In 1954 it dropped 18 per cent of t he 1953 level and again increased 

26 percent i n 1957 fr om the 1956 level . The increas e of 40 percent in 

1961 r epr esent ed the biggest incr ease of the period 1953 -1962 . 



'' able 17 " Tha iland 1 s r i ce ex por ts by countries o f destination, 1953-1962 (Thousands of u.s. constant dollars; quantity in me tric tons) 

:-

Countries of 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Japan 487 ,456 72 , 077 332 , 765 54 , 515 370 ,212 52 , 749 142 , 265 16 , 753 146,300 16,170 
Singapore 253,287 33,582 210 , 930 30 , 935 246,087 30 , 078 302,417 34' 241 296,089 35,796 
Hong Kong 243 '774 29,625 115 ' 504 15,928 170,638 19,9 79 185,676 19, 535 191 ' 771 21,112 
Malaya 122,998 16,799 85 ' 703 12 , 036 155 , 322 18 , 845 169,145 18,980 166,754 19 '741 
Indonesia 46,179 7,025 77 ,4 20 13,666 66 , 380 7,742 166 , 563 17,896 178,594 19,014 
British North Borneo 20,466 2,605 35 , 988 5 ,480 41,161 5 ,021 46,879 5 , 734 57,450 7,198 
Netherlands 35 ,126 4, 733 40,011 6 , 551 40 , 337 5,640 56,828 7,261 52,013 6 ,180 
United Kingdom 2,251 380 19,184 2 , 782 9 , 333 1, 268 20 ' 138 2,537 26,059 3,019 
Saudi Arabia 999 152 3,362 483 1 , 600 240 12,041 1,561 69 ' 715 9,655 
Denmark 1,208 160 2,052 324 7,409 928 12,084 1 ,405 18,452 2,109 
Others 145,366 20,200 78,567 11,625 128,060 14,178 150,934 17,129 367,040 41 '113 

Total 1, 359 '110 187,332 1,001,486 154 , 325 1,236,539 156 , 668 1, 264,966 143,032 1 , 570 , 237 181 , 107 

Countries of 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Japan 72,479 8,370 93,205 10,216 90,027 7 ,491 50,549 4,947 64,242 7,197 
Singapore 222,414 30,400 217 , 897 27,131 208 ' 772 24,584 195,401 25,190 172 , 787 25,352 
Hong Kong 171,388 21,143 162,847 18,942 179,583 19,805 194 , 860 23,064 218,707 28,998 
Malaya 143 , 140 19,606 211 , 573 24,221 193,814 22,432 191,878 23,672 145 '340 20,435 
Indonesia 130,832 16,353 74 , 629 7 , 084 137,987 17,015 376,102 35,949 266,166 27,991 
British North Borneo 49,643 6,597 55,358 5,944 45 , 262 5,121 56 , 229 6,821 53,439 7,536 
Netherlands 43 , 126 6,131 29,516 4 , 036 16,617 2,174 12,245 1,657 32,122 4,532 

United Kingdom 45,126 5,999 24,696 3,047 18,609 2,995 33 , 339 4,218 23,196 2,873 

Saudi Arabia 44,471 6,167 93 , 680 11 '532 85,979 9 , 193 58,416 7 ,260 70,512 9,942 

Denmark 10,621 1,235 8,666 1,028 5,234 594 4 , 979 516 14,508 1,617 

Others 199,198 26,398 119,604 15,600 220,888 17,086 402,000 46,615 210,004 25,520 

Total 1,132,930 148,399 1,091,671 128,781 1,202,772 128,490 1,575,998 179,909 1, 271,023 161,993 

Source: Deaprtment of Customs , Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962). 
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Table 18 lists rubber exports by countries of destination during 

1953-1962. Exports are valued in thousands of U.S . constant dollars 

and are measur ed in metric tons . The trend reflected a sharp incr ease 

of 47 percent in 1954 and 62 percent in 1955 from the previous years 

l evel. I t began to decrease during the following thr ee years, 1956, 

1957, 1958, followed by an increase of 76 percent in 1959 . 

Table 19 indicates tin exports by countries o f destination between 

1953 - 1962. Expor ts are valued in thousands of U.S. constant dollars 

and measured in metric tons. The tin exports trend has been rather 

favorabl e throughout the period 1953-1962, but f or a big drop in the 

year 1958, due to an export quota set by the International Tin Agree­

men t. However, it was f ollowed by a recover of 70 percent in 1959 

from the 1958 level, and the trend began to level off through 1962. 

Table 20 shows teak exports by countries of des tination f or the 

period 1953-1962. Exports are valued in thousands of U.S. constant 

dollars and measured in cubic meters. The trend of teak exports has 

been fluctuating in a two-thr ee years cycle. For exampl e, there was 

an incr ease of 58 percent in 1954, 25 percent in 1955, and 15 percent 

in 1956 from the previous year level. The trend began to reverse in 

1957 and 1958 . In 1959 and 1960, there was an increase followed by 

a decrease in the last two years. 

Tabl es 17, 18, 19, and 20 represent additional evidence that 

changes in expor ted quantiti es of these principal products are the 

major cause of thailand ' s adverse balance o f trade. 



able 18 . Thailand's rubber exports by countries of destination, 1953-1962 (Thousands of U.S. cons t ant dollars; quantity in metric · tons) 

Countries of 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Va l ue Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Uni ted States 102 ,009 37,079 133,915 54 , 335 128,659 86 ,441 123 ,436 69 , 936 119,987 63,422 
J apan 1,168 479 1, 636 743 241 130 178 123 57 36 
Singapore 255 223 4,128 1,486 7,672 2,851 
Malaya 10 3 455 213 215 163 4,497 1, 97 5 4,357 2 ,034 
West Germany 5 2 2,080 1,90.1 3 , 332 2,361 2 , 348 1,470 
United Kingdom 1,023 1,055 347 248 924 587 
U.S.S.R. 
Czechoslovakia 
Others 30 11 270 144 137 129 306 191 193 102 

Total 103,217 37,572 136,281 55,437 132,610 90,042 136,224 76 , 320 135 , 538 70,502 

Countries of 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

United States 92 '723 46,850 108,308 71,809 59,075 43,456- 45,690 24,416 44,150 23,450 
Japan 368 189 16,578 12,700 40,717 33,207 44,926 27 ' 134 . so' 742 28,354 
Singapore 17 '138 6,554 25,6~6 15,687 19,495 13,695 12,459 6,646 4,392 2,374 
Malaya 4, 725 2,104 10 ,41J3 7 ,067 15,766 11 '534 17,683 9,823 23,605 12,043 
West Germany 6,225 3,248 4,338 3,095 14,280 11,318 20,658 12,003 19,225 10 '155 
United Kingdom 10,780 5,528 4,277 2 ,939 5,007 3,647 19,535 12,257 28,371 16,097 
U.S.S.R. 2,845 2,182 7,606 6,136 6,942 4,383 7,401 4,288 
Czechoslovakia 203 122 457 321 3,391 2,751 3,038 1,847 989 520 
Others 3,346 1,690 1,442 998 4,318 3,220 13,667 7 , 989 15,305 8 , 248 

Total 135,508 66,285 174,401 116 ' 798 169 , 655 128,964 184,598 106,498 194,180 105,529 . 

Source : Deaprtment of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962). 



TabLe 19. Thailand 1 s tin exports by countries of destination, 1953-1962 (Thousands of U.S. constant dollars; quantity in metric tons) 

Countries of 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Malaya 6,470 6,756 10,321 13 '715 10,509 15,081 13,794 19,959 17,073 24 '577 
United States 5,824 5,539 2,363 3,315 3,886 5,038 2,488 3 , 324 5 3 
Brazil 2,091 2,338 517 678 752 1,125 562 923 390 590 
Singapore 147 104 576 852 351 566 376 584 480 721 
Netherlands 247 245 40 45 
Others 19 13 63 69 137 213 378 579 448 665 

Total 14 ,7 98 14,995 13,880 18,674 15,635 22,023 17,598 25,369 i8,396 26,556 

Countries of 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Malaya 8,266 11 '588 9,206 14,415 13 '196 20,746 12,695 21,450 12,936 22,878 
United States 377 517 2 , 751 4,408 1,324 1 '7 50 150 250 101 176 
Brazil 27 38 1,381 2,252 1,292 2,064 900 1,589 1,699 3,121 
Singapore 220 308 295 465 465 7 57 85 142 25 46 
Netherlands 12 18 585 996 2 '146 4,065 3,958 6,485 
Others 206 294 92 152 252 415 2,128 3,350 1, 122 1,548 

Total 9,096 12 '745 13,737 21,710 17 '114 26 ' 728 18,104 30,846 19,841 34,254 

Source : Department of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962). 



Table 20. Thailand's teak exports by countries of destination, 1953-1962 (Thousands of U.S. constant do llars; quantity in cubic meters) 

Countries of 1953 1954 19 55 1956 1957 
destination Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Denmark 4,095 476 9 , 743 1 , 552 11,017 l ,932 15,939 2,707 14 , 138 2 , 842 
United Kingdom 6 , 083 863 8 , 844 1 ,407 14,347 2,928 16,375 3 , 815 11,925 2, 618 
West Germany 1,395 187 1,895 303 1,879 349 1,308 29 6 1,708 401 
Netherlands 4,506 655 3 , 933 665 6 '157 1,317 6,413 1 ,460 7 ,193 1,530 
Hong Kong 19,306 1,297 20,630 1,638 20,980 1,797 21,055 1,923 16,206 l '914 
Sweden 1 , 890 248 2,89 7 575 1 ,926 353 1,080 222 2,181 507 
Others 31,083 2,936 31,136 4,409 31,575 4,539 29,755 4,855 22 , 396 3,769 

Total 68 , 358 6 , 662 79 ,078 10 '549 87,878 13,215 91,925 15 , 278 75,747 13 '581 

Countr ies of 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 
destination Quantity Va l ue Quantity Value Quantity .value Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Denmark 19,253 3,554 20,441 3 ,7 92 31,268 5 ,459 14 , 968 2,957 9,805 1,874 
United Kingdom 10,262 1, 985 7 , 944 1,661 11 '519 2,553 11,876 2,931 1,413 364 
West Germany 1, 951 432 3 , 688 830 10,122 2,092 1,951 464 1,900 512 
Netherlands 6,472 1,303 4,518 977 8,280 1' 714 5,063 1,193 1,253 309 
Hong Kong 11 '511 1,040 12,714 1, 157 11,327 1,075 8,083 746 3, 779 316 
Sweden 2,440 452 2 '102 302 5,208 1,033 2,294 460 2 , 917 605 
Others 20,661 3 '171 21,846 3,480 23,201 3,877 20,293 3,853 18,686 4,522 

Total 72 ' 550 11 , 937 73 ,2 53 12,199 100,925 17 , 803 64,528 12,604 39 , 753 8 , 502 

Source : Depar tmen t of Customs , Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962). 
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The total expor ts for the period 1953 to 1962 will be discussed 

in Chapter V. 
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CHAPTER IV 

THAILAND'S PRINCIPAL IMPORTS AND COUNTRIES OF ORIGIN 

Thailand, a primary producing country, is forced to import essen -

tial manufactured goods: machinery, transport e quipment , mineral fu els 

and lubricants, and chemical products. These four principal import 

categories accounted for an average of 77 . 1 percent of the t o tal value 

of imports between 1953 and 1962. Despite the fact that Thailand has 

essentia lly an agriculturally-based economy, f ood imports are also 

important and accounted for 6.5 percent of the va lue of total imports 

in 1962. 1 

Table 21 lists the percentage of total imports accounted for by 

these four major import categories for the period 1953-1962. Note 

that while thes e four import cate ries accounted for only 69 . 5 per-

cent of total imports in 1953, they accounted for 82 percent in 1962 . 

Machinery and transport equipment, mineral fuels, lubricants, and 

chemicals a ll increased as a proportion of total imports f or the per-

iod considered while the proportion of manufactured goods declin ed . 

1Department of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of 
Thailand 1962 (Bangkok, 1963), p . I. 



Table 21. Percentage of va lue of Thailand's f our major imports, 
19 53-1962 

Year 

1953 

1954 

1955 

1956 

1957 

1958 

1959 

1960 

1961 

1962 

Manufac­
tur ed 
goods 

35.9 

36 .8 

36.8 

38.8 

36.8 

35.9 

34 .7 

34.2 

36.5 

33.6 

Machinery 
and tran s ­

port 
equipment 

21.1 

19.8 

18.4 

20.4 

22.3 

22.5 

24.5 

24.8 

23 . 9 

27 .4 

Mineral 
fu els, lub­
ricants 

and related 
materials 

7 .3 

8 . 1 

9.2 

10.4 

10.8 

lO .9 

10 .5 

lO . 6 

9.9 

10.6 

Chemi­
ca ls 

5.2 

7. 5 

7.7 

8.7 

8.8 

9 . 1 

10.3 

10 .2 

10 .2 

10.4 

Percent 

of 
total 

imports 

69.5 

72 . 2 

72 . 1 

78.3 

78.7 

78 .4 

80 . 0 

79 .8 

80.5 

82.0 

Source: Statistica l Year Book of Thailand 1956 to 1958, Central 
Statistical Off ice, Office of the National Econ om i c Deve l ­
opment Board, (Bangkok, 1959) , pp. 138- 139; Department of 
Cu s toms, Annua l Statement of Foreign Trade of Thai land, 
(Bangkok , 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962) . 

Manufactured Good s 
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Manufactured goods consist of manufactured r ubber, automobile 

tires, paper, plywood , textil es, cements, carp e t, glass , ceramics , 
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custom jewelry, steel, copper, necke l, e tc. 2 These manufactured goods 

classified by material comprised an average of 36 percent o f total 

imports between 1953-1962, Tabl e 21. 

Tabl e 22 lists imports of manufactured goods by country of orig in 

for the period 1955-1962 . Imports are valued in thousands of U.S . 

current dollar s . Japan, the most important supplier of manufactured 

goods , accounted for over 39 pe rcent of total manufactured imports in 

1955 and 51 percent in 1962 . Hong Kong, the second most important 

supplier, accounted for 13 percen t of total manufactur ed imports in 

1955 and only four percent in 1962 . How ever, impor t s from Hong Kong 

fluctuat ed rather wide l y from a high of $39 ,081,000 in 1956 to a low 

of $7,451,000 in 1962 . The United States has also been an important 

source of manufactured goods . In 1955, U.S. exports of manufactures 

to Thailand amounted to $9,8 79,000 and in 1962 to $16,852,000 . The 

value of imports from the United Kingdom declined from $12,771,000 in 

1955 to $9,249,000 in 1962, while imports from Wes t Germany remained 

stable from 1955 to 1962 at about $8,558,000. 

Average annual imports of manufactured goods was $155,663,000 . 

2Department of Customs and Bank of Thailand, Annual Statement of 
Foreign Trade and Balance of Payments 1962 (Bangkok, 1963), Tabl e 
26. 



Table 22 . Thailand manufactured good s imports by countries of origin , 1955-1962 (Thousands of U.S. current dollars ) 

Countries of 
origin 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 

Japan 52 ,48 1 47 1 19 1 60 '50 2 64 , 88 2 70 ' 77 5 76,992 89 , 038 96 , 222 

France 2 , 795 2 ~ 344 3 , 998 2 , 197 2 , 284 3,102 7,259 9 , 200 

United States 9 , 879 7 , 230 9 , 898 12 , 188 12 ,422 14,081 13 , 653 16 , 552 

Hong Kong 17,060 39 ,08 1 19 , 604 23 ' 745 16 , 230 13 , 603 14 ' 182 7,451 

Belgium 2 , 216 3 , 224 4 , 297 1 , 958 2,998 1,781 1 ' 778 2,836 

United Kingdom 12 ' 771 10 , 796 12 , 168 9 , 173 8,995 9,594 10 , 240 9,249 

West Germany 8 , 626 8,304 10 , 767 7 ,692 8,519 8,591 8 , 173 7,796 

Sweden 1, 397 2 , 589 1 , 738 1 , 355 2 , 284 1 , 957 1 , 971 1 , 840 

Italy 1, 542 1, 514 1 , 883 1 , 242 1 ,237 1 , 336 1 , 634 3 , 341 

Nether l and s 3 , 614 1 , 221 3 , 283 -- 2, 006 2,617 1 , 336 1, 34.6 1 , 162 

India 7 , 614 5 , 37 3 7 , 677 4 , 634 5,140 4,964 6 ' 778 7,263 

Malaya 3 , 084 3 , 17 5 3 , 153 2 , 293 1, 951 2,004 1 , 730 193 

Taiwan 48 146 241 143 951 1 ' 957 5 , 865 8,523 

Singapore 5 , 253 6 , 399 4, 397 2, 914 4, 902 5,871 4 ,423 96 

Others 4 , 674 6 , 888 8 , 353 5,160 6 , 996 9,880 12 , 548 15,399 

Tota l 133,054 145,475 151,844 141 , 607 148 , 30 1 156,956 180 , 618 1.87,423 

Source: Department of Customs , Annua l Statement of For eign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1955 to 1962). 
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Machinery and Transport Equipment 

Machinery and transport equipment includ es machine parts and 

accessories, machine tools, agricultural machinery (tractors and trucks), 

buses, aircraft, etc.3 These imported goods accounted for an average 

of 22.5 percent of the total value of imports fr om 1953-1962, Table 21. 

Table 23 lists imports of machinery and transport equipment by 

countries of origin for the period 1955-1962 . All imports are valued 

in thousands of U.S. current dollars. Imports from the United States 

amounted to $18,843,000 in 1955 and $37,627,000 in 1962 . This account-

ed for 13 percent of total machine and equipment imports in 1955 and 

25 percent in 1962. Although the United States has traditionally been 

the major supplier of machine and transport equipment, imports from 

Japan have in r ecent years exceeded imports from the United States. 

By 1962 imports fr om Japan accounted for 28 percent of the total; 

whereas imports fr om the United States accounted f or 25 percent. Im-

ports from the United Kingdom amounted to $16,000,000 in 1955 and 

$23,147,000 in 1962. This, however, represents a decreas e from 24 

percent of total machine and equipment imports in 1955 to less than 

15 percent in 1962. 

Average annual imports of machinery and transport equipment was 

$102,058,000. 

3Annual Statement o f Foreign Trade and Balance of Payment 1962, 
Table 26. 



Table 23. Thailand machinery and transport equipment imports by countries of origin, 1955-1962 (Thousands of U.S. current dol lars) 

Countries of 
origin 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 

Japan 8,530 8,988 14,630 15' 145 21,989 25,107 35,625 42,857 

United States 18,843 19,198 24,234 25 '131 25,892 29,164 20,865 37,627 

West Germany 6,843 8,500 11,926 11' 562 12,517 18,568 15,480 19,806 

United Kingdom 16,000 18,270 19,121 18,251 20,276 18,520 20,084 23,147 

Italy 1,108 1,221 1,496 1,433 1,047 2,338 3,269 4,309 

France 433 586 579 2,627 8,234 2,959 1,586 7,990 

Swedlen 578 439 531 430 333 2,434 960 3,680 

Netherlands 4,530 4,689 4,876 3,201 3,522 2,816 3,221 5,472 

Denmark 1,108 2,051 1,931 2,341 1,570 1,813 5,625 968 

Hong Kong 1,493 3,419 1,690 2,436 1,951 2,577 1,923 629 

Malaya 1,831 2,100 3,959 1,051 1,903 1,241 1,682 145 

Singapore 2,939 3 , 175 4,683 2 '771 2,189 2,243 2,019 145 

Others 7,180 1 , 758 2 , 414 2,532 3,284 4,295 5, 721 6,053 

Total 71,416 74,394 92,075 88 '911 104,707 114,07 5 118,060 152,828 

Source : Department of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1955-1962). 



61 

Mineral Fuels, Lubricants, and Related Materials 

The products included in this category are coal, coke, and petro-

leum products.4 These products comprised an average of 9.8 perc ent of 

the total valu e of imports from 1953-1962, Table 21. 

Table 24 lists imports of mineral fuels , lubricants, and related 

materials by countries of origin f or the years 1955-1962. Impor t s a r e 

valued in thousands of U.S. current dollars . Indonesia is the largest 

supp lier of these products. The value of goods supplied by Indonesia 

increased from a low of $11,373,000 in 1955 to a high of $36,125,000 

in 1962. The value of imports from Singapore, the second largest 

supplier, increased from $8,481,000 in 1955 to a high of $18,990,000 

in 1959 and then declined to $1,162,000 . The value of fu el and lubri-

cant imports from Iran amounted to $1,909,000 in 1960, fell to $144,000 

in 1961, and then increased to $10,169,000 in 1962. This amounted to 

17 percent of total fuel and lubricant imports in 1962. In the case 

of the United States, th e value of imports fluctuated less widely. The 

value of imports from the Netherlands, Japan, and the United Kingdom 

increased, while the va lue from Bahrein and Malaya decreased . 

Average annual imports of mineral fuels, lubricants, and related 

materials was $45, 113. 

4Annual Statement of Foreign Trade and Balance of Payment 1962, 
Tabl3 26. 
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Chemicals 

Chemical products imported by Thailand consist of dy e ex tracts, 

per fum es , synthe tics, medi c ine, fertili zer , and dynamite . 5 Thes e 

imported products comprised an average of 8.8 percent of the total 

value of imports for the per iod 1953-1962, Tabl e 21. 

Table 25 lists chemical products imported by country of origin 

f or each o f the years 1955-1962 . Impor ts are va lued in thousands of 

U.S. current dollars. The United States is the s ingl e larges t 

supplier of chemical products to Thailand. The value of these prod-

ucts increased fr om $7,518,000 in 1955 to $13,462,000 in 1962. The 

United Kingdom ranked second among the suppliers. In 1955 the United 

Kingdom suppl ied $4,337,000 worth o f chem i cal products t o Thailand . 

This figure increased to $7,990,000 by 1962 . Imports of chemicals 

f rom Japan has increased at a rather rapid rate . In 1955 these im-

ports amounted t o $1,445,000 and then increased t o $1 1,234,000 in 1962, 

or increased 677 percent. By 1962 imports of chemicals from Japan 

accounted for over 19 perc ent of t ota l chemical import s . During 1955-

1962, the value of chemical products supplied by West Ger many increased 

from $2 ,89 1,000 in 1955 to $8,958,000 in 1962. 

Average annual imports of chemical products was $41,400, 000 . 

5
Annual Statement of Foreign Trade and Balance of Payment 1962, 

Table 26 . 



Table 24. Thailand mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials imports by countries of origin , 1955-1962 (Thousands of U. S. 
current dollars ) 

Countries of 
origin 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 

Indonesia 11,373 12,408 16,803 14' 190 13,422 13' 174 14,855 36,125 

Iran 626 293 434 95 190 1,909 144 10,169 

United States 3,807 2,589 3,476 2,293 2,189 3,120 1 '971 3,970 

Netherlands 963 635 1,255 1,194 1,570 2,195 1,971 2 '953 

Japan 48 195 579 95 237 334 1 , 153 2,082 

United Kingdom 626 1,025 1,255 1 '146 1,856 1 '57 5 1,586 1,937 

Bahrein 2,072 2,882 820 95 142 96 48 

Malaya 4,481 5,178 5,697 4,395 3,902 3,579 3,173 

Singapore 8,481 12 ,457 14,099 18,967 18 '990 18,902 16,105 1,162 

Others 867 195 386 573 2,522 4,152 7 '596 823 

Total 33,344 37,857 44,804 43,043 45,020 48 '922 48,650 59,269 

Source : Department of Customs, Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962). 
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Table 26 lists manufactured goods imports by countries of origin 

f or the period 1955-1962. I mports are va lued in thousands of U.S. 

cons tant dollars . The differenc e o f import values in t erms o f curr ent 

and constant dollars is because the lat t er i s valued at an exchange 

rate of 20 baht pe r U.S. dollar, while the curr ent exchange rate is a 

little over 20 baht per U.S. dol lar. (The reason above is app li cable 

t o Tables 27, 28, and 29. 

The trend o f manufactured goods has steadily increased, except 

for a drop of six percent i n 1958 fr om the previous year. In 1958 

the export incomes dropped $83.1 million in current dollar s, or about 

22 percent from t he 1957 level . (See Thailand' s Balance of Payments, 

Tab l e 30). 

Table 27 ind icates machinery and transport equipment imports by 

countri es of origin between 1955- 1962. Imports are va lu ed in thou­

sands of U.S . constant dollars. 

The trend of machinery and transport equipment imports has been 

increasing with wide fluctuations. In 1958 there was a dec r ease of 

thr ee percen t a f t~r two years of incr ease. The trend began to increase 

after 1959 and continued through 1962 . 

Table 28 shows mineral fuels, lubricants, and related materia l 

imports by countries of origin during 1955-1962 . Imports li sted her e 

are valued in thousands of U.S. constant do llars . 

Imports of mineral fuels, lubrican ts, and related materials r e­

flected an increase during 1956 and 1957. Again, there was a drop of 



Table 25 . Thailand chemical imports by countries of or i gi n , 1955-1962 (Thousands of U.S . current dollar s ) 

Countries of 
origin 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 

United States 7 ' 518 9,428 10,526 9,698 12,517 11 '789 12 '115 13,462 

United Kingdom 4, 337 5 , 080 5,697 5,590 6,092 6,443 7 '115 7,990 

West Germany 2,891 2,931 3,573 3,917 5,330 6,252 6,923 8,958 

Switzerland 1 , 253 1,514 1,545 1 , 385 1,618 1,670 1, 778 2,227 

Italy 433 683 917 1,003 1,047 1,479 1 , 875 1,734 

Hong Kong 3,614 3,810 4 ,056 4,443 4,569 4,248 3,942 2,227 

Japan 1 ,445 1,563 3,186 4 '156 5, 759 6,169 7,211 11,234 

Netherlands 1,531 1,563 2,124 1,290 1,856 2,434 2,259 2,276 

Singapore 2,024 2,002 1,207 1,194 1,237 1,288 1 ,490 435 

Others 2,650 3,370 3,573 3,487 3,855 5,250 5,528 7,070 

Total 27 , 996 31 , 940 36 ,404 36,163 43,880 46,962 50,236 57,622 

Source : Depar tment of Customs , Annua l Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok , 1953-1962). 



Table 27 . Thailand machinery and transport equipment imports by countries of origin, 1955-1962 (Thousands of U.S. constant do llars) 

Countries of 
origin 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 

Japan 8,850 9.200 15,150 15,850 23,100 26,300 37,050 44,250 

United States 19,550 19,650 25,100 26,300 27,200 30,550 21,700 38,850 

West Germany 7,100 8,700 12,350 12,100 13,150 19,450 16,100 20,450 

United Kingdom 16,600 18,700 19,800 19,100 21,300 19,400 20,850 23,900 

Italy 1 , 150 1,250 1,550 1,500 1,100 2,450 3,400 4,450 

France 450 600 600 2,750 8,850 3,100 1,650 8,250 

Sweden 600 450 550 450 350 2,550 1,000 3,800 

Netherlands 4, 700 4,800 5,050 3,350 3,700 2,950 3 , 350 5,650 

Denmark 1, 150 2,100 2,000 2,450 1,650 1,900 5,850 1,000 

Hong Kong 1,550 3,500 1,750 2,550 2,050 2,700 2,000 650 

Malaya 1,900 2,150 4,100 1,100 2,000 1,300 1,750 150 

Singapore 3,050 3,250 4,850 2,900 2,300 2,350 2,100 150 

Others 7 ,450 1,800 2,500 2,650 3,450 4,500 5 , 950 6,250 

Tatal 74,100 76,150 95,350 93,050 llO ,000 l19 '500 122,750 157,800 

Source : Department of Customs, Annua l Statement of Foreis;n Trade of Thailand (Bangkok, 1953-1962). 



Table 28. Thailand mineral fuels , l ubricants and re l ated materials imports by countries of origin, 1955- 1962 
(Thousands of U.S. constant dollars ) 

Countries of 
origin 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 

Indonesia 11,800 12 , 700 17,400 14,850 14' 100 13,800 15 ,450 37,300 

Iran 650 300 450 100 200 2,000 150 10,500 

United States 3,950 2,650 3,600 2,400 2,300 3,250 2,050 4,100 

Netherlands 1,000 650 1 , 300 1,250 1 , 650 2,300 2,050 3,050 

Japan 50 200 600 100 250 350 1,200 2,150 

United Kingdom 650 1,050 1,300 1 , 200 1 , 950 1,650 1 , 650 2,000 

Bahrein 2,150 2,950 850 100 150 100 50 

Malaya 4,650 5,300 5,900 4,600 4,100 3,750 3 , 300 

Singapore 8 ,800 12,750 14,600 19,850 19,950 19,800 16 ' 7 50 1,200 

Others 900 200 400 600 2,650 4,350 7,900 850 

Total 34 , 600 38 , 750 46 ,400 45,050 47,300 51,250 50,600 61,200 

Source : Department of Customs , Annual Statement of Foreign Trade of Thailand (Bangkok , 1953-1962) . 



three percent in 1958 from the prev i ous years l eve l. The increasing 

trend exis t ed fr om 1959 to 1962, except f or a drop of two percent in 

1961 . 

Tabl e 29 lists chemical imports by countries of origin f or 1955 

to 1962. Imports are valued in thousands of U. S. constant dollars . 

The chemical imports have been subject to an increas ing trend 

with some variations. For instance, in 19 59 import s i ncreased 21 

per cent over the 1958 l eve l . The r ate of increase f or 1960 and 1961 

is six percent . 

Table 26, 27, 28, and 29 represent additional evidence that 

changes in imported quantities of these principal products are the 

major cause of Thailand's adverse balance of trade . 

The total imports for 1955 to 1962 will be dis cussed in the 

following chapter . 
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Table 29'. Thailand cheEillical imports by cou ntries of origin, 1955- 19·62 (Thousands of u: .s. constant dollars ) 

Countries: of 

orig;in 1955 1956 1957 1958: 1959 1960 19'61 1962 

United Statt:es 7~8001 9,650 lO ,900 10,150 13,.150 12,350 12,600 13,900 

United Kingdom 4, 500 5~200 5,900 5,850 6AOO 6,750 7,400 8,250 

West Germany 3,000 3.ooo 3,.700 4,100 5,600 6,550 7.200 9,250 

Switzer la.nd 1,.300 1,.550 1,600 1,450 1,700 1,750 1,850 2,300 

I.t:aly 450 700 950 1~050 1,100 1,550 1,9.50 1,800 

'Hong Kong 3,750 3,9'00 4,200 4,650 4,800 4,450 4,100 2,300 

Jap·an 1,500 1,600 3,300 4,350 6,050 6,400 7,500 11,600 

~etb.erlands 1,900 1 ,.600 2,200 1,350 1,950 2,550 2 , 350 2,350 

Singapore. 2,100 2:,0.50 1,250 1,250 1,300 1,3.50 1,550 450 

Others: 2,750 3,450 3,700 3,650 4,050 5,500 5,750 7,300 

Total 29,050 32,700 31,.700 37,850 46,100 49' ,200 52,250 59,500 

Source~ DEi\>Jartment of Customs, Annual Statement of F'ore.ign Trade o·f Thailand (Bang;kok, 1953-1962). 
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CHAPTER V 

THAILAND'S BALANCE OF PAYMENTS 

Balance of Payments 

A balance of payments is a system used to record all the inter-

national transactions o f a country with the rest of the world during 

a given period of time.l It is set up as double-entry bookkeeping . 

The receipts and payments of a country may not always be equal during 

a given period of time . When the r eceipts exceed the payments, it 

is called a favorable balance of payments. 2 On the other hand, if 

the payments exceed the r eceipts, it is call ed an unfaborabl e bal -

ance of payments. 

A balance of payments can be grouped into three major sec tions 

as follows: 

(1) The current account records the flow of goods and services . 

(2) The capital account summarizes changes in one country on 

the rest of the world and claims arising out of cu rr ent account. 

(3) The monetary gold account records the flow of the monetary 

gold between a g i ven country and the r es t of the world . 

1charles N. Henning, International Finance (New York : Harper & 
Brothers, Publishers, 1958), p . 15. 

2stephen Enke, and Virgil Salera, International Economic s (New 
York: Prentice-Hall, Inc., 1949), pp . 151-152 . 
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Current account 

Exports and i mports are the two major ti ems in the current account. 

Exports repr esent claims on foreigners whi ch may be record ed as credits . 

Imports represents for e igners ' claims on the domestic economy and can 

b e itemized as debits . 

The service it ems in the current account (invisible items) con-

sist o f transpor t a t ion charges, insurances, travel, and investment 

income. Gover nmen t ex penses are also included as invisibl e items in 

the current account. 

The differ ence between thes e debits and credi t s i s called the 

balance of trade. A credit balance is called a favorabl e balance of 

trade; and an unfavorable balanc e of t rade ex i sts when there is a 

debit balance. 

Capital account 

The capital account record s the f l ow of capital. An inflow o f 

capital is a credit, and an outflow i s a debit just the opposite o f 

the curr ent account. An export of capital represents an incr ease in 

ne t claims on f or eigner s , while an import of capita l gives rise to 

net foreign cla ims on r es idents. 

The capital account can be divided into private and government 

capital movements. On the side of private, capital movements occur 

t o make a profit or t o minimize a loss . But most of the government 

capital movements take place in res ponse to autonomous changes 
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occuring elsewhere in the balance of payments; for example, changes in 

the central bank. 

Monetary gold account 

The account is used to record the movements of gold. Exports of 

monetary gold are itemized as a credit, and imports are recorded as a 

debit in the balance of payments , the same procedure as the recording 

of current account. The short-term capital movements between countries 

are also recorded in this account. Both monetary gold and short-term 

capital movements generally take place for the purpose of balancing 

the balance of payments in case a country overbuys or oversells goods 

and services. 

Thailand's Balance of Payments 

Thailand's balance of payments measured in millions of U.S. 

current dollars for the period 1953 to 1962 is shown in Table 30 . 

The International Monetary Fund's figures of exports and imports some­

how do not correspond with those from Thailand's Department of Customs . 

The writer is unable to explain these differences . However, personal 

communications with an officer at the Bank of Thailand revealed that 

one of the reasons for the difference is that the Department of Customs 

overvalued some non-commercial goods and services possessed by 

diplomats. 



Table 30. Thailand's balance of payments, 1953-1962 (Millions of U. S. current dollars) 

1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 

A. Goods and services 
Export f.o.b. 322 . 6 283.4 334.9 361.5 390.1 307.0 357.4 405.0 473.3 453.9 
Import c. i. f. -330.4 -311.7 -321.1 -358.5 -404.7 -385.5 -424 .4 -447.4 -479.9 -540.7 
Nonmonetary gold - 25.7 - 16 .8 - 10.7 4.5 5.1 1.1 2.9 6.2 7.5 

Trade Balance - 33.5 - 45.1 3.1 1.5 - 19.7 - 79.6 - 67.0 45.3 12.8 - 94.3 
Travel 5 . 6 4.1 4.3 7.5 - 10.0 6.0 4.8 7.3 4.5 7 .4 
Investment income 3.7 2 . 1 5.2 7.6 11.8 7.2 6 . 5 4. 7 4.1 4. 7 
Government, N .I.E. 2 . 3 2.8 2.8 2.0 5.8 9.1 9.3 11.9 16.4 26.5 
Other services 9 .0 7.6 6.4 0. 7 0.6 5.0 1.0 5.4 7.6 10.0 

Total - 54.1 - 61.7 - 15.6 - 15.3 - 36.3 - 78.7 - 70.0 - 40.0 2.6 - 69.9 

B. Transfer payments and capital movements 
(other than Group E) 

Private transfer payments 4.4 7.1 8.1 8.9 9.3 1.3 3.1 2.5 4. 7 5.1 
Misc . central government transfer payments 12.9 3.1 3.6 4.6 3.8 2.1 2.0 12.0 
IBRD loans (net) 8.2 1.8 2.1 2.5 6.8 3.6 9.7 8.6 9.7 13.9 
u.s. Government grants (net) 13.5 23.3 32.6 20.5 37.3 30.2 19 . 1 26 . 8 
u.s. Government loans (net) 6.9 6.2 0.5 8.4 14.8 14.7 10.6 
Misc. private capital 2.4 6.4 11.8 11.4 1.8 0.3 16.9 47.8 
Misc . government capital 3.0 4.9 2.8 0.3 2.7 1.5 1.2 2.8 0.4 0.6 

Total 6.8 0.4 25 . 6 33.0 49.0 37.-8 65.3 55.7 66.7 115.6 

c. Net errors and omissions 1.3 40.5 18.3 3.4 5.0 21.5 10.9 29.2 9 . 6 16.6 

D. Total (A through C) - 46 .0 - 21.6 28.3 14 .3 7.7 - 19.4 6.2 44.9 78.9 62.3 
E. Monetary movements 

IMF accounts 8.1 
Other liabilities 2.6 0 . 3 5.6 7.6 0.6 3.4 6.3 10 .8 13 .9 5 . 1 
Private institutions' claims (increase-) 5 . 2 3 . 1 0.2 8.2 1.1 0 .9 2.3 3 . 9 - 10.1 1.6 
Central institutions 1 claims (increase-) 43 .4 17 .4 - 34 . 7 - 13.7 7.2 15.1 - 10.2 - 51.8 - 82 . 8 69.0 
Monetary gold (increase-) 0 .8 0.6 8 . 1 0.1 

Total 46.0 21 . 6 - 28 . 3 - 14.3 7.7 19.4 6.2 44 .9 - 78 .9 - 62 . 3 

Source : International Monetary Fund , IMF Balance of Pa~ments Yearbook , (Washington, D.C.), XII (April 1961)' 5· 
' 

XV (November 1963) ' 5 . 



75 

Current account 

Exports. Thailand's exports have fluctuat ed rather widely. They 

dropped fr om $390.1 million in 1957 t o $307 million in 1958 and in­

creased to $357.4 million, $405 million, and $473.3 million in 1959, 

1960, and 1961, respectively. Such wide movements can partly be ex­

plained by the fluctuations in exported quantities of the four major 

export incom e earners, rice, rubber, tin, and teak , Tables 17, 18, 

19, and 20. In addition, the export quantities are subject to the 

fluctuations in domestic production and importers' demands . 

The changes in exported quantities of these principal commodities 

will certainly reflect changes in total exports since they generated a 

high proportion of the total export income, Tabl e 10. 

The quantity of rice exports increased from 1,001,486 me tric tons 

in 1954 to 1,570,237 metric tons in 1957; since then the tr end has 

been reversed . In 1961, however, the quantity of rice exports re-

covered and exceeded the 1957 level but, again , declined to 1,271,023 

metric tons in 1962 . 

The quantity of rubber exports is subject to milder variations 

as compared t o rice. It increased from a low of 103,217 metric tons 

in 1953 to a high of 194,180 metric tons in 1962. From 1954 to 1958, 

the quanti ty of rubber exports remained rather stable at approximately 

135,500 metric tons followed by an increasing trend throughout 1962 . 

The quantity of tin exports has increased during the period 1953-

1962 . In 1958, however, the International Tin Agreement limited 
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Tha iland' s export quot a to 10,000 metric tons and Thai land only export ­

ed 9,096 metric tons, accounting f or a dr op of 51 percent fr om the 

prev i ous year ' s level. 

Between 1953 and 1956, the quantity of t eak exports increased fr om 

68,358 c ubic meters t o 91,925 c ubic meters. Fo r the next three years , 

however , it declined. In 1960 it reached a high of 100,925 cubic meters 

and dropped t o 39,753 cubic meter s in 1962 which represented a drop of 

61 percent . 

Imports. Thailand' s import s have fluctuated, but not nearly so 

widely as exports. A low of $311.7 million was r ecorded in 19 54 and 

a high of $540.7 million in 1962 . This r epr esents a 73 percent in­

crease. The increas e has been primarily in the capital goods needed 

t o furthe r the economic dev elopment program. 

Manufactured goods, which constituted the highest proportion of 

total imports , increas ed fr om 1955 t o 1962. In 1955, the value of 

imported manufactured goods , in cons tant dollars, amounted to $138, 

050,000; this increas ed to $193, 600,000 in 1962. Imports of machinery 

and transport equipment also increased. The va lu e of import ed machinery 

and equipment increa s ed fr om a l ow of $74 ,100, 000 in 1955 to a high of 

$157,800 ,000 in 1962. This represented an increase of 114 percent ove r 

the 1955 l eve l. Imports of mineral fu e l s and related materials in-

creased from $34,600 ,000 in 1955 to $61,200,000 in 1962. The va lu e o f 

chemical product s increased from $29 ,050,000 in 1955 to $59,500,000 in 

1962 . 
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The fluctuations in these imports are close ly r e lated to the trend 

o f export fluctuations , Tabl e 30. Gene r a lly, export incomes ar e us ed 

to financ e import s. An increase or dec rease in the income o f exports 

will r e flect a similar increas e or decrease on imports. But, a coun-

try may con tinue to live on a trad e deficit balance if it can depend 

on f oreign aid or on an outflow o f f or e i gn exchange r eserves . 

Capital account 

Private transfer payments. The private transfer payments were un-

favorable from 1953 to 1958. The amount of payments incr eased from $4.4 

million in 1953 to $9.3 million in 1957 and then declined sharply to 

$1 . 3 million in 1958 . Between 1959 and 1962, the trend r evers ed in a 

favorable direction with a high of $5 . 1 million in 1962. 

IBRD Loans (net) . Memb ership privil ege enabl es Thailand to make 

l oans from the World Bank. The amount of net loans took a sharp de­

cline from $8.2 million in 1953 t o $1 .8 million, $2. 1 million, and 

$2.5 million in 1954, 1955, and 1956 respectively. From 1956 t o 1962 , 

ne t loans were increased; by 1962 they amounted to slightly l ess than 

$14 million. Between 1953 and 1962, Thailand's net loans obta ined fr om 

the World Bank amounted to $66.9 million. Total loans of $171,859,000 

have been made from the World Bank since Thailand became a memb er . 3 

This amount can be broken down t o $72,259,000, transportation; $72, 600, 

000 , multipurpose and power; and $27 ,000,000, agriculture. 

3
The World Bank Group in Asia (S ep tember, 1963), p . 77 . 
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U.S. Government grants (net) . Thai land has been the recipient of 

grants from the U. S. Government. The t otal grants r ece iv ed by the Thai 

Government for the period 1955-1962 equalled $203 . 3 million, or an aver ­

age of $27. 1 million annually. 

Miscellaneous private capital . The amounts in this category have 

fluc tuat ed rather widely . The trend incr eased between 1955 and 1958 

and dec lined to a low of $0.3 million in 1960 . It r ecover ed to a high 

of $47 . 8 million in 1962. 

Monetary gold account 

Central institutions• claims. Central institutions claims ar e 

primarily central bank of nations which Thailand had economic r e lation­

ship. The claims of the central institutions as revealed in the IMF's 

figur es have fluctuated widely . They varied from a minus $82 . 8 million 

in 1961 to a plus $69 million in 1962 . 

Private institutions' claims . The claims in thi s category f l uc ­

tuated to a lesser degree as compared t o the central institutions; f or 

example, $5.2 million in 1953, minus $10.1 million 1961 . (For a com­

pleted detail, see Table 30.) 

Thailand's balance of payments de ficits in the curr ent account 

during 1954 and 1955 were financ ed through f o r eign exchange r eserves 

r eduction.4 However, the f oreign exchange reserves were restored 

4 
Public Development Program, p . 231 . 
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between 1955 and 1957 through the United States Government ' s ex t ens i on 

o f grants t o Thailand and through an inflow of private capital. In 

addition, the de ficit figur es in the curr en t account f or bo th 1955 

and 1956 declined to a little over $15 million and $36.3 million f or 

1957 . The s e decreased defi cits have r educ ed the outflow of for eign 

exchange reserves to a great ex tent . In 1958 the de ficit in the 

current account took a big jump to $70 million . This is du e to the 

decl in e in export income r esul ting fr om a poor r i ce crop and the reduc -

tion o f foreign demand f or rubbe r and tin, whil e imports r emained at 

a high level.5 A surplus of $2.6 million appeared in the balance of 

current account in 1961 . This can be explained by the fact that ex­

ports almost equall ed import s. However, in 1962 the deficit fi gure 

went up to $69.9 million. The gap was financed through $47.8 million 

o f private capital inflow (the same year when the Indus t r ial Promotion 

Act of 1962 was passed ; see Chapter II) plus $26.8 million of United 

States Government grants . 

The trade de f ici t s will continue, at leas t , through 1966 because 

of the increas e in import s o f manufactured goods, machinery and trans-

port equipment in promo ting the economic development program . To 

finance these gaps without grea t disturbanc e in f oreign exchange r e­

serves, the Thai economy has t o depend on the continued inflow o f 

private cap i tal, foreign loans, and f ore ign grants . But the latter i s 

5.llisl . 
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undependable; it can be shifted eas ily according to political situa-

tions . 

However, an economy could not forever depend t o a large degree on 

external circumstances beyond its control . An examination of the poten-

tial o f Thai economy for reversing this adverse trend in Chapter VI. 

Terms of Trade 

Terms o f trade express the r e lationship of export prices to import 

prices . 6 They indicate a ratio between the prices of export goods and 

the prices of import goods with prices exp ressed as index numbers . 

When the ratio is less than one, the terms of trade are unfavorable. 

On the other hand, when it is greater than one, the terms o f trade are 

favorable . Favorable terms of trade imply that export prices are 

valued higher than impor t prices. 

Table 31 shows Thailand's terms of trade for the period 1953-1962, 

using 1958 as the base year. It is obvious that the terms of trade 

have been moving in favor of Thailand, except in 1956 and 1957 . During 

1956 and 1957, the average export prices of two major export income 

earners (rice and rubber) declined sharply. The average export price 

of rice dropp ed from $121 per metric t on in 1955 to $93 per metric ton 

in 1956 and $110 per metric ton in 1957. In the case of rubber, the 

average export price dropped fr om $649 in 1955 to $542 in 1956 and 

6Killough, p. 37. 
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$497 per metric ton in 1957, which amounted to a decline of 16 per cent 

and 23 percent fr om the 1955 lev el. 

Table 31. Terms of trade of Thailand, 1958 100 

Year Exports Imports Terms 
unit valu e unit value of trade 

1953 98.13 95.13 103 . 15 

1954 109. 34 100 . 06 109 .27 

1955 103 .39 100. 67 102. 70 

1956 98.16 100.68 97.49 

1957 97.52 103. 34 94 . 37 

1958 100.00 100.00 100 . 00 

1959 105.85 98.72 107.22 

1960 109.08 100 .40 108 . 65 

1961 106.07 101 . 70 104 .30 

1962 104.31 95 . 54 109 .18 

Sour ce : Bank o f Thailand, Bank of Thailand' s Report, 1964. 

Again, the t erms of trade point out that Thailand' s problem i s 

not a price fluctu~ tion, but rather a problem of quantity fluctuation . 
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CHAPTER VI 

THAILAND'S ECONOMIC POTENTIAL 

Agri cultural Resour ces 

According to the report of a mission organized by the World Bank 

and other available sources, Thailand has great potential in the agri-

culture sector. During the period 1953-1962, export income increased 

74 percent, while imports increased t o a high of 78 percent from the 

1953 level, Table 8 . About 85 to 90 percen t of the export income is 

derived from agricultural products. 1 From 1956 to 1961 farm income, 

at constant prices, increased approximately 60 percent.2 During the 

past decade, rice production increased sl ightly over one percent 

annually, while other crops increased 18 percent annually.3 

Thailand is ranked as one of the world's largest rice suppliers 

and as the leading exporter of agricultural f ood-stuffs in Asia . It 

ranks third as the world supplier of rubber and fourth among world 

corn exporters . It also ranks fifth place in world tin production. 

1
A Mission organized by the International Bank f or Reconstruction 

and Development at the Request of the Government of Thailand, A Public 
Deve l opment Program for Thailand (Baltimare: The Johns Hopkins Press, 
1959), p . 33. 

2u.s. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Diversification and 

Economic Development in Thailand (Washington, D.C . , March 1963), p . iv . 

3Ibid . 



The economic development program of 1961-1966 will include an 

increase o f three percent in agricultural production annually. Tar­

ge ts are l isted as f ol l ows: 4 
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(l) Rice production is to be increased at an annual rate of 1.3 

percent. 

(2) Rubber production in the fir st three-year period (1961-1963) 

i s t o be increased by at least six percent over the 1959 level. 

(3) Corn production by 1963 is t o double t he 19 59 output. 

(4) Teak production will be incr eased through refores t at i on and 

conservation of the existing t eak f or e st . 

(5) Cassava production will be increas ed through intr oduction 

of improved techniques. 

(6) Efforts will be made to increase the sticklac produ c tion. 

(7) Livestock production wil l be inc reased at the minimum rate 

o f three percent annually, and fi shing will be incr eased 50 percent 

by 1963 over the 1959 level. 

(8) A forest conservation reforestation program, aimed a t 

attaining a forest reserve area equa l to 50 percent of the t otal l and 

ar ea of the Kingdom, will be undertaken . 

The production of some commodi t ies has already surpassed the 1961 

goals. Fo r examp le , rice, 1.4 percent; rubber , six percent plus; corn, 

252 percent; cassava, 233 percent. The writer is unable to obtain the 

1963 figures at the time of writing this thesis. 

4The National Economic Development Prog ram, pp. l-2. 
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Rice 

The World Bank Mission suggested several means t o increase the 

yield of rice production.5 These included higher agricultural educa-

tion, agricultural extension services, improved irrigation systems, 

research in seed and fertiliz er improvement, and pest and dis ease 

control . 

The standard of education a t the Ka setsart (agricultural) Univer­

sity should be improved by enhancing the quality of instruction through 

a more qualified staff and by providing adequate classrooms, labora­

tories, and the necessary facilities . This higher level of agricul­

tural education will enable Thailand to estab lish a more effective 

extension service through more qualifi ed personnel for research, 

training, supervision, and administration. The completion of Yanhee 

Hydroelectric Dam, the largest undertaken in Thailand, will permit 

irrigation of large areas, reduce floods, and allow year-round river 

navigation. Seed experimentation under fi el d conditions shows that 

there is a possibility to increase production by 15 or 20 percent. 

Rice produc tion will provide a higher yield if an adequate amount o f 

f ert ilizer is applied. Presently, farmers use very l ittle f er tiliz er . 

Every ef f ort should be made to bring pests and dis ease under control. 

This could be impl emen ted through an adequate scientific r esearch 

program. 

5Public Development Program, pp . 53-69 . 
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Rubber 

The World Bank Mission believes that Thailand's potential in rubber 

output could be e ight times what it is today. 6 There is a possibility 

that rubber exports eventually will surpass rice exports. The potential 

in rubber production dep ends on the expansion of the world market . The 

domestic market is unable to absorb increased production due to the 

limit of technology. For example, rubber manufactured goods, such as 

automobi l e tires , are imported. New market prospects, however, are 

available and should be a stimulating impetus. In Southern Thailand, 

there is a huge area of unused land suitable for growing rubber. If 

these lands are brought under proper cultivation with the high-yielding 

types of rubber now available, output could be tripled. 

Corn 

Prior to 1950, Thailand grew very little corn. However, the pres-

ent output exceeds the 1950 output by 30 times.7 This increase occurred 

because, first, the return on corn per acre averaged $37.5 as compared 

with $22.5 for rice, which requires greater labor and, second, corn 

requires a short growing season of only 90 to 120 days as compared with 

150 to 180 days for rice. Th us double-cropping each year is possible 

with corn. 

The potential f or Thailand's corn is great. Thai producers ha ve 

the competitive advantage of nearness to Japan over other suppliers to 

6Public Development Program, p. 70. 
7Agricultural Diversification, p . 8. 
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the Japanese market. 8 Thai producers, for example, also have a freight 

cos t advantage ove r the Americans. This would enab l e them to sell corn 

at a lower price. Although approximately 80 pe r cent of the corn ex-

ports go to Japan, a sizabl e quantity was sent to Western Europe early 

in 1962. Other major markets include Singapore , Hong Kong, North 

Borneo, and Malaya. 

Kena f 

Kenaf i s a soft fiber used mostly for the manufacture of gunny 

bags. It is also used to a lesser ex t ent in the production o f rope 

and paper . From 1950 to 1958, the production of kenaf averaged 20,000 

metric tons and increased to 200,000 metric tons in 1961.9 This rapid 

increase is in part attributed to a heavy subsidy by the Government. 

Thailand her e t ofore has been importing gunny bags fr om abroad. Now 

the Thai Government plans t o expand the bag manufacturing industry to 

meet the domestic demand . This will serve as a remedy t o r educ e the 

out flow of f oreign exchange r eserves. 

Cassava 

Prior to 1956, cassava was class ifi ed as an unimportant crop . 

Presently, it occupies about two percent of the total cultivated land s 

and yields an output of 1.5 million metric tons in 1961.10 The increase 

8rbid., p. 9. 

9rbid ., p . 10. 
10rbid. 
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in cassava production is due to the strong demand in the United States 

and European marke ts f or tapioca f lour. 

Prior to 1950, Thai l and ' s sugar cane production was insuffici ent 

to meet domes tic demand.ll The gap was fil led by several thousand 

tons of imported sugar . Sinc e then, the production of sugar cane has 

incr eased five f old. The curr ent product i on exceeds domestic demand; 

and, as such, Thailand is seeking f oreign marke t s to export these 

surpluses. 

Nonagricultu r al Resources 

Manufacturing 

The World Bank Miss i on concluded that industries which are 

primarily based on domestic natural resources will automatically ex -

pandas the agricultural sec t o r expands. 12 It is believed that Thai-

l and, f or the time being, is unable to compete internationally in 

heavy industries. This is du e t o technological and managerial skills 

handicaps. 

The Mission i s disappointed with the Gov e rnment- owned enterprises 

and suggests that the Government elimina t e its participation . Some 

government enterprises are compet ing with private enterprises. A 

11
Ibid . , p . 11 . 

12Pub l ic Deve l opment Progr am, p. 95. 
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complete withdrawal may be difficult because certain fields of industry 

require large capital outlays preventing private cancers from such an 

undertaking. However, capital can be raised through stock selling to 

the public. Furthermore, it is suggested that these enterprises be 

turned over to privat e entr epreneurs under contractual arrangements 

with the Government when feasible. 

The Industrial Promotion Act of 1962 is an amendment of the same 

act of 1954, 1958, and 1960. The Government passed this act in order 

to give confidence to private businessmen and to help them in expand-

ing industry in Thailand. There are three significant aspects which 

are included in the 1962 act. They are as follows:l3 

(1) to increase the privil ege and benefit grants to promote 

industries; 

(2) to award differences in pr ivil eges and benefits to each of 

the three classes of industries : (a) industrial activities which are 

vital and necessary to the economy, (b) industrial activities which 

are less vital and necessary to the economy, and (c) indu strial act-

ivities other than thos e classified under classes a and b; and 

(3) to reduce red tape in establishing a promoted industry. 

Minerals and fuels 

Tin mining is jeopardized by unfavorable market conditions. The 

13u.s. Department of Commerce, Industrial Pr omotion Act of Thai­
land, 1962 (Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Office, 1962), 
p. l. 
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production of tin reached its peak of 24,000 metric tons in 1940 . In 

1958 the Inte rnational Tin Agreement restricted Thailand' s tin quota 

to 10,000 me tric tons . 14 This r educed output by a substantial amo unt . 

Tin production fr om the accessible alluvial depos its, however, is 

exhausted . Surveys indicate that there are large deposi t s both off -

shor e and inland which have not yet been exploi t ed. Exploitation of 

these deposits would enabl e Tha iland to increase tin production if 

market conditions were improved with enlarged quotas . A joint 

British-Whai company has built a spec ial sea - go ing dredge which oper-

ates in the coastal waters off Puke t . 15 It is cur r ently predicted 

that these coas t a l operations will be successful and l ead t o further 

expansion in tin production. The World Bank Mission suggests that 

the Government r emov e r estric tions fr om res e rved areas f or it s own 

exploitation. At the s ame time, it shou ld e ncourage private mining 

to increase operation all over the country. 

Other mine ral deposits are insignificant.l6 There is gold, copper , 

iron-or e, tungsten, manganese, lead, zinc, z ircon, and titanium. They 

e ither exist in small depos it s or the di seconomi es of production do 

not warrant exploitation . 

Thailand has to import mineral fue l s to mee t domes tic demand . In 

1962 the value o f imports of minera l fu e ls, lubricants, and r elated 

14Public Deve l opment Program, p . 111 . 

15Ibid . 
16Ibid . , p . 112 
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materials accounted f or 10 .6 percent o f the total value of imports, 

Table 21 . 

Some small o il reserves have been di scovered, but i t is bel i eved 

that di seconomies would r esu lt from commercial exploitation . 17 The 

World Bank Mission strongly urged that the Government give care ful 

considera tion to this problem before making a financial i nvestment in 

this industry. 

Several deposi t s of lignite have been discove r ed; but only a f ew 

have been surveyed, and only one is being exp loited.l8 For the t ime 

being, an estimated 30 million tons ex i st; but the total reserves is 

expected to reach 120 million t on s with future exploration. 

Thailand is increasing the amount o f imported liquid fuels. This 

has resulted in a decline in domestic wood and char coal production.l9 

This reduction is desirab le in order to protect and maintain the for-

ests, especially for devel opment o f hydroelectric and irrigation pro-

jects as recommended by the World Bank Mission. However, this increas e 

of import in the short run will only wor sen the balance o f trade s itua -

tion . 

Electric power 

Thailand has a gr eat potential in hydroelectr i c power whic h has not 

17Ibid., pp. 108-110. 
18

rbid., pp. 107-108. 

19Ibid., p . 106. 
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been fully exploited. 20 The construction of the Yanhee Hydroelectric 

Dam was compl eted and is capable of supplying 140,000 kilowatts in its 

ini tial stage, with the ult ima t e capacity of 560,000 kilowatts.21 This 

increased the t ota l supply of power to 370,000 kilowatts by the end of 

1963, as compared to 200,000 ki lowatts in 1959, which represents the 

lowest rate o f power consumption in the world. 

The development of electric power certainly will accelerate 

economi c deve l opmen t . The increased power supply wi ll l ead to a re-

duction in price. At the same time, the Yanhee Dam will provid e a 

be tter irrigation system and enable the farm ers in the Central Plain 

to grow two crops a year . 22 

Transportation 

An average of $37 million annually for communications develop-

men t is included in the 1961-1966 economic development program, see 

Table 6. 

Th e ex i sting highways need improvement and better maintenance . 

New cons truction will be undertak en wh en financ ially f easible. In 

orde r to ke ep pac e with the f our percent annual incr ease in demand 

f or railroad services, attempts will be made to increase the rolling-

stock . The harbor s at Bangkok , Songkla, and Puket a r e being improved 

to facil itate transportation. The modern Don Muang International 

20
Ibid p . 113. 

2~., p. 115 . 
22Ibid. , p. 117. 
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Airport is capable of handling heavy modern aircraft; however , addition-

al equipment and personnel will be ob t ained. Post, telegraph, radio, 

and telecommunication will be improved and expanded at the same time. 

Teak production was r educ ed by about five percent annually between 

1961 and 1963.23 However, the Department of For estry will try to in-

crease the r eserve from the present 20,460 square miles up to 166,780 

square miles.24 The export income derived from teak is rather l ow and 

has a declining trend, see Table 10 . 

During 1930-1945, there was an estimated 1.3 million mature trees. 

But for the period 1955-1970 the number of mature trees was estimated 

at 460,000.25 Th e penalty for unauthorized cutting of timb er is $25 

or six months imprisonment. But, in practice , offenders are fin ed 

only a small amount of money due to the sympathy with thos e off end er s 

who have no o ther way of making a living. 

Fisheries 

The potential for expansion of marine fisheries is very impress-

ive. The National Development Board has established a target of a 

50 percent increase over th e 1959 l eve l by 1963. The fish industry, 

23The National Economi c Deve l opmen t Program, p . l. 
24

Public Development Program, p. 83 . 

25rbid. 
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however, is fa ced with a marketing problem. 26 The sector is j eopard-

i z ed by competitive price. 

Human Resourc es 

Thailand, presently, has no gr oss problem of population pressur e. 27 

From Tabl e 32 it appears the total population will increase to 30,999, 

705 by the yea r 1966. There will be slightly less than one million 

people who will enter agriculture, based on the fi gu r e of 82.3 percent 

of the t o tal labor f orce engaged in agriculture f or 1962. These in-

creases in total population and labor force will, certainly, require 

additional lands for cultivation and food supply . At the present, 

about 20 percent of the land is und er cultivation. 28 Therefore, th er e 

should not be any serious problem in land expansion. The rapid growth 

in population will reduce the ric e surplus for export. This, however , 

will be compensated for when new lands are brought under cultivation . 

In the fi e ld o f training, in addition t o those indica t ed in 

Chap ter II, Thailand also r eceives aid under the Thai-American Econ-

omic an d Technical Cooperation Program . The United States Mission has 

offered to provide aids and t echnical training in the fi elds of agri-

culture, e duca tion, public h ea lth, communication, industrial deve lopment 

26Ibid., p . 84 . 

27Josephen L. Sutton, Prob l ems of Politics and Admini stration in 
Thailand (Bloomington : Institut e of Training for Public Service, De­
partment of Government, Indiana University, 1962), p . 130. 

28sutton, p . 131 . 



Table 32 . Thailand's population--past and projected, 1956-1966 

Year Population 

1956 23,500,000 

1957 24,200,000 

1958 24,900,000 

1959 25,600,000 

1960 26,258,000 

1961 27,181,000 

1962 28,000,000 

1963 28,835,000 

1964 29,479,565 

1965 30,239,656 

1966 30,999,705 

Source: Demographic Yearbook 1962 (New York: United Nations De­
partment of Economic and Social Affairs, 1963); The 1963 
figure is taken from Office of the Prime Minister, 
National Statistical Office; Thailand Census o f Popula ­
tion; The figur es for years 1964, 1965, and 1966 are 
derived by algebraically projection . 

and public works and engineering.29 To carry out the programs, the 
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United States will provide technical advisory services, training pro-

grams, and necessary equipment. From 1951-1965, it is est imated the 

U.S. dollar contribution to the programs will total $110,985,000.30 

29
Thai-American Economic and Technical Cooperation, pp. OP-4-5 . 

30Ibid., pp. PD-3, 4, and passim. 



CHAPTER VII 

SUGGESTED METHODS OF CORRECTING 
THE UNFAVORABLE BALANCE OF TRADE 

Expanding Production of Export Commoditi es 
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According t o the theory of comparative advantage, as discussed in 

Chapter I , Thailand wi ll benefit mor e through specialization in agri-

cul tural production. The country possesses a favorable env ironmen t 

for agriculture. As shown in Table 10 rice and rubber contributed an 

average of 65.2 percent of the t ota l export income during the period 

1953-1962 . Both are the major f or eign exchange earners, financing the 

imports. 

An increase of agricultural production i s included in the National 

Economic Development Program 1961-1966. 1 Some major emphases are 

placed on rice , rubber, corn, and cassava production . (See Chapter VI . ) 

The significance and potentials of these commodities have been explained 

at some length in the previous chapter. 

Rice 

The completion of the Yanhee Hydroelectric Dam provides a better 

irrigation system, in addition to power supply. An adequate water supply 

1
0ffice of the National Economic Development Board , The National 

Economic Development Program 1961-1966 (Bangkok, 1960), pp . 1-2 . 
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will enable farmers in the Central Plain to cultivate two crops of rice 

a year, and include those means suggested in Chapter VI for increasing 

rice production . 

The World Bank Mission suggested thr ee stages in the rubber devel-

opment program.2 Surveys of new areas which wil l be su itabl e f or rubber 

planting wil l be included in the firs t stage. During the second stage, 

emphasis on new planting and expanded activ ities will be based on the 

foundations built up from the first stage. It takes about $2.6 million 

to finance the fir st two stages from 1959-1963. The third stage will 

include a new program for the replanting of the over-age rubber ar ea 

with high-yielding rubb er. Ten thousand acres of replanting is 

recommended for an initial goal, and another 30,000 to 40,000 acres 

annual foll ow-up. The potential f or expanding the foreign market f or 

Thai rubber is rather f avorable . Japan, Russia, Britian, and We st 

Germany have been importing Thai rubber at a rapidly increasing rate 

in recent years . 

Corn 

In 1961, corn provided approximately $29 million of f oreign 

2
A Mission organiz ed by the Interna tional Bank f or Reconstruction 

and Development at the Request of the Government of Thailand, A Public 
Development Program for Thailand (Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, 
1959), pp. 72-73. 
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exchange t o the Tha i economy.3 Most of the new f ertil e lands are used 

to plant corn and r equire l ittle fertil i zer. The yields increased fr om 

10 bushels to 25 bushels per acre in 1950 and 1961 r espect ive ly. How-

ever, higher yields are expected as improved seeds become available and 

more f ertilizer is appli ed. Thailand has a huge potential f or expanding 

the f oreign corn market. In addition t o supplying the big market in 

Japan, Thai producers are expanding their exports into Western Europe . 

A favorable cost - pric e r e lationship plus the failur es in India 

and Pakis t an give rise to a sharp increas e in the kena f production in 

Thailand. In ad dition, the Thai Government guaran t ees a minimum pric e 

and free seed dist r ibutions t o the farmers. The kenaf production 

jumped from 10,000 metric tons i n 1955 t o 200,000 me tric tons in 1961 .4 

It also earned slightly l ess than $30 million of for eign exchange in 

1961 . J apan, Be lgium, I taly, Wes t Ge r many, the United Kingdom, and 

Ta iwan provide a tremendous mar ke t po t entia l f or Thai kenaf. 

Cassava 

Since 1956, the cassava production has incr eased at a very rapid 

rate; for examp l e, 1956, 185,000 metric t ons; 1957 , 425,000 metric tons; 

3u. s. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Diver si fi ca tion and 
Economic Development in Thailand (Washington, D. C. : U.S. Government 
Printing Office, 1963), p. 15 . 

4rb id . , p. 6 . 
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1958, 650,000 metric tons; 1959, 660,000 metric tons; 1960, 1,083,000 

metric tons; and 1961, 1,544,000 metric tons . 5 A high leve l of pro-

duction is feasible if the government will take measures to stimulate 

production. (S ee export commodi ti es subsidy program.) In 1961, cassa-

va export s valued at around $20.5 million. The expansion of the 

cassava market is feasible in the United States, West Germany, Italy, 

the United Kingdom, and Australia . 

Export-Import and Exchange Controls 

Export controls 

Most goods and services can be exported from Thailand fr ee ly . 6 

However, some goods require export licenses for the purpose of con-

trol rather than restriction fr om exportation. The following goods 

require export licenses: 7 gold , platinum, and precious stones; 

radioactive materials ; tin meta l and manufactures; tin ore, iron ore, 

tungsten, l e ad and lead or e , antimony, s ine, minerals containing 

columbium, tantalum, and thorium; certain f ertilizers; rubber; paddy 

rice and rice products except gummy sugar; and live cattle, horses, 

elephants, and certain other animals . 

Import controls 

Thailand 1 s import controls are aimed at two purposes: to r e strict 

5Ibid. 
6u.s. Department of Commerce, Licensing and Exchange Controls, 

Thailand (Washington, D.C. , April 1960), p . 3. 
7Ibid. 
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imports from communist China and to serve as a protection f or domestic-

ally-produced goods . 8 A stable exchange rate enab l es Thailand to im-

port freely from the rest of the world. But restrictions are placed 

upon goods similar to those produced by new local enterprises in order 

to promote the domestic industry industry. 

Import licenses are required for the following major categories : 9 

food and f ood products; minerals, metals, and other raw materials; 

paper, pape r products, and stationery articles ; textile goods and 

apparel; miscellaneous handicraft artic l es and household wares; and 

miscellaneous manu factur ed and semi-manufactured articles. 

Exchange controls 

Prior to 1955, the exchange control system was used to prevent 

capital flight and t o stabilize the balance of payments.lO Since then 

a single, free, and uniform rate has been used to replace the f orme r 

multiple exchange rate system. All for eign exchange transactions 

(buying and selling) still must go through the Bank of Thailand or 

its authoriz ed agents which are under the Bank's supervision . 

The export, import, and foreign exchange controls cannot possibly 

be used to correct the advers e balance of trade effectively . Thailand's 

commercial policy is considered comparat ively free from restrictions.ll 

8Ibid. , p. 1. 

9Ibid ., PP· 1-2. 

10I bid., P · 3. 
11Ibid 0' p. l . 
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Foreign trade implies goods exchanged f or goods . If a government of a 

trading partner takes measur es to r educe imports, then at the same 

time it reduces its export capacity abroad. This is simply because of 

retaliations taken by other tr ading partners. Therefore, a beggar-my-

neighbor pol icy wi 11 never worl·. out . Fu thermore, such government 

intervention will always distort the current trading r elationship 

among countries. 

Export Commodities Subsidy Program 

The term "subsidy" can be defined as a reallocation o f resources 

by transferring them from one use t o another. 12 The general purpose 

of s ub sidy programs is to increase a particular commodity or servic e. 

They also can be used to accelerate the growth of an industry or to 

preserve an industry . 

Export subsidy programs can take many f orms. Government can 

stimulate production by guaranteeing a minimum price f or the product , 

granting tax exemptions, offe ring special loans and credit, and 

awarding fr ee di stribution of seeds or land . 

At the present t i me, the Thai Government is using the subsidy 

program to a small degr ee in pursuing its economic policy . To in-

crease rubb er production, the Government exempts produc ers from taxes, 

licenses , and export duties.l3 In the kenaf industry, the Government 

12Donald Stevenson Watson, Economic Pol icy: Business and Govern­
ment (Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1960), pp. 154-155 . 

13Agricultural Diversificat i ons, p. 8 . 
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stimulates production by pr oviding free seed distribution, guaranteeing 

a minimum price, and developing processing and transportation facili-

ties.l4 The corn industry is well enhanced by the favorable market 

conditions and needs no subsidy. However, the Thai Government, in 

cooperation with the Japanese Government, has agreed to provide better 

s torage and drying faciliti es to reduce excess moisture in corn.lS 

This improvement might increase the demand for Thai corn in the 

Japanese market. 

The rapid increase in the sugar industry during the past decade 

has induced the Government to encourage an export surplus through the 

subs idy program. Sugarcane production increased from a low of 839,000 

metric tons in 1950 to a high of 4,990,000 in 1960 . 16 The export 

subsidy program operates by lowering the export price; then the Govern-

ment makes compensations to the exporters . In 1961, Thailand exported 

41,804.6 metric tons of refined sugar, and $5.6 million was paid out 

under the export subsidy program.l7 

The cassava production could have increased at a highe r rate if 

the Government had taken proper measures t o stimulate the production. 

Farmers are unwilling to expand their production at a higher rate 

14Agricu ltural Diversification, p. 10. 

15Ibid. ,p.9. 
16Ibid.,p.6. 

17Personal communication from Mr. Srisit Nagapradip, Bank of 
Thailand, May 4, 1964. 
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because the con tinuous cultivation will deplete soil f ertility rapid-

ly . 18 The Government can distribute fertili zer at a l ower cost than 

the cur rent market price. A good research pr ogram is s til l another 

possible aspect which the Governmen t may wel l cons ider. 

These principal agricultural export commodit ies, which ar e a lready 

subs idiz ed by the Government, will enabl e t he exporters t o compete in 

the f oreign market more suc cess fu l ly. Thi s will certainly s erve a s 

one remedy f or the chron i c de ficit of balance of payments . 

Although at the beginning of this chapter the writer stated that 

i t would be advantageous f or Thailand t o expand agr i cultural produc-

tion, the theory, per se , i s con tradic t ory to subsidy programs . But 

the subsidy programs which are alr eady or should be, taken by the 

Government lie in the agricultural industry , in which Thai land al-

r eady has great poten t ial. It is primar i ly a matter of getting the 

industry started. Corn production and export o ff er s one exampl e . 

Thailand produc ed little c orn prior to 1950. In 1961, it generated 

$29 million o f export income. 

Stabilizing Pr i ces of Primary Commodities 

Price s of primary produ cts ar e generally sub j ect to wide flue-

tuation. 19 A slight price change may have s erious r epercussion on 

l8Agricultura l Diversi f ica tion, p. 10. 

19Ki llough , p . 302 . 
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an economy, e specially on one whi ch re lies heavily on a singl e expor t 

commodity . People with an und e rd eveloped country are not cont ent t o 

depend upon economic conditions abr oad over which they have no con-

tro1. 20 Such unstable conditi ons call ed f or some international price 

stabilization ac tion t o comp ensa t e the produc ers . 

Pric e stabilization dev i ce s included inter-gov ernmental commodity 

agr eements , buffer stock, and exp ort qu o ta . 2l An inter-gov ernam enta l 

commodity agr eement , the export i ng and i mp or ting countries wi ll make 

compensatory payments to each other whenever the market price of a 

particular commodity moves outside an agreed price range. Buffer 

stock is a system in which the Commission on International Commodity 

Trade will buy commodities for the pur pose of maintaining the pric es. 

This practice establishes a threat t o the world market when surplus es 

accumulate. An export qu o ta exists when the major world producers o f 

a particular commodity agr ee t o limit each one's production in order 

t o prevent the pric e fr om fa l l ing . 

Price stabilization mechanisms are, howev er, contradictory t o the 

theory of comparative advantage . The theory suggests maximizing world 

output, lowering production cost, and providing a higher standard of 

living. At the other extr eme, price stabilization measures tend t o 

limit world production and maintain higher prices when lower price s 

~b~ . 
21

rnternational Compensation for Fluctuations in Commodity Trade 
(New York: United Nations, Department of Economic and Social Affairs, 

1961), pp . 54-56 . 



are feasible. In the long run, such a system may be regarded as a 

self-defeating policy. 
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